Design Review & Historic Preservation Board
Agenda
February 13, 2020

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

44 Parker Drive

The Applicant is requesting design review for the renovation of an existing home. The renovation will
include closing the breezeway between garage and main house, replacing patio screens with
windows and adding a new front door.

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW — NEW HOME

6 Rockdale Meadows

The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single

family home. The home will be approximately 2313 sq. ft. and will be located in the Coventry Ridge
Subdivision.

7 Stable View
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single family home. The
home will be approximately 1796 sq. ft. and will be located in the Country Pointe Subdivision.

COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

3349 Monroe Avenue - Five Below

The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of two business identification signs and a
facade change. The main sign will be 75.5 sq. ft. and identify the business "Five Below" with 36"
internally illuminated channel letters on a blue background. The walkway sign will be 4 sq. ft. and will
match the main sign but will not be illuminated.

INFORMAL REVIEW — DEMOLITION AND NEW BUILD — RETURNING

123 Sunset Boulevard

The Applicant is returning for an informal review for the demolition of an existing home and the
construction of a new two story home. The home will be approximately 4432 sq. ft. and will replace
the current home at the above address.

INFORMAL REVIEW - DEMOLITION

359 Kilbourn Road

The Applicant has applied for a demolition permit to allow the demolition of a single family dwelling.
This property is Zoned Residential Neighborhood (RN). The demolition permit is to be issued on or
after March 13, 2020. Said structure is over 50 years old. This demolition has been advertised and a
sign has been posted.

OTHER - REVIEW OF 1/23/2020 MINUTES



draft
Design Review and Historic Preservation Board
Minutes
January 23, 2020

PRESENT
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Paul Whitbeck, Bonnie Salem, Kathleen Cristman, John Mitchell, David Wigg

ALSO PRESENT
Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney

ABSENT
Leticia Fornataro

Dirk Schneider opened the meeting at 6:45 pm.
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION

Dirk Schneider announced to the Board that Kevin Beckford, Town Councilman will be the new liaison to
the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board replacing Stephanie Townsend.

A date of May 21 was announced for the reception for the homeowners of inventoried homes. Bonnie
Salem updated last year’s invitation letter and requested feedback from the Board. Letters will be sent out
mid-April. Kathleen Cristman volunteered to do the refreshments. Town staff will locate nametags and
procure the slide show. Dirk Schneider will serve as host. Owners of designated homes will also be invited.
The Board will work on locating a speaker to present on a topic that will be relevant to all the homeowners.

LANDMARK DESIGNATION

e 201 Long Meadow Circle
The Applicant is requesting design review to designate the above address as a Historic Landmark in
accordance with Article XXX, Section 185-195.3 of the Pittsford Town Code.

Dirk Schneider opened the Public Hearing.
Doreen Smethurst, the homeowner, was present.

Bonnie Salem recommended this property for Landmark Designation. She cited this home as rated G+
by the recent Bero report and how it met the standards for landmark designation in the following ways:

1. The property is connected with historic personage as it is located on Long Meadow Circle an
area which was designed by noted landscape architect Alling DeForest.

2. The home was built in 1912 and has maintained much of its original integrity of the
architecture undergoing little change over the years.

3. This home was recommended for landmark designation in the most recent updating of the
Bero Report.

4. This home has distinguishing architectural characteristics of Craftsman design.

It was discussed that the original garage was demolished in 1964 and replaced and the current
structure is not significant enough to be included in the designation. The parcel surrounding the home
is included in the designation in order to avoid undue encroachment on the structure.



There was no public comment.
Bonnie Salem moved to close the Public Hearing and Paul Whitbeck seconded.
All Ayes.

Bonnie Salem noted that the homeowner was very helpful in the preparation of the landmark
designation.

Kathleen Cristman lent her support to the designation and also noted that this property has sustained
very little change over the years.

A resolution was moved by Board member Bonnie Salem, seconded by Board member Kathleen
Cristman and was voted upon my members of the Board as follows:

Dirk Schneider Aye
David Wigg Aye
Bonnie Salem Aye
Kathleen Cristman Aye
Leticia Fornataro Absent
Paul Whitbeck Aye
John Mitchell Aye

The structure and surrounding property with the exclusion of the detached garage were granted Landmark
Designation 2020-01.

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW - NEW HOME

9 Lexton Way
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a single-family one story home. The
home will be approximately 2118 sq. ft. and will be located in the Wilshire Hill Subdivision.

Jeff Brokaw of Morrell Builders was present.
Mr. Brokaw had recently submitted a new drawing that indicated a change in the orientation of the
home on the lot. He referenced that this change is so the owners do not look into other backyards as

drawn in the original submission.

John Mitchell moved to approve the application with the resubmission of the drawing on 1/22/2020
with the new orientation. Dirk Schneider seconded.

All Ayes.

COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

3240 Monroe Avenue — Jos. A Bank Sign

The Applicant is requesting design review for the replacement of a business identification sign. The
sign will be approximately 64.5 sq. ft. and will identify "Jos.A.Bank". The sign will be reverse lit (halo)
channel white letters and the store windows will be framed in gold. The business identification sign at
the front of the plaza will also change to reflect the new design.



Laura Barnes of Premier Sign Systems was present. She discussed the removal of an old sign “Jos.
Bank Clothiers” will be replaced with a halo lit “Jos. A. Bank” sign.

The Board approved of the new design. It was noted that two shields will be added to the columns in
front of the store and the directory sign will also change and these will be included in the approval only.

Kathleen Cristman moved to approve the sign above the store arch, column shields and directory
change. Any other notes on the plans are not included in this approval.

Dirk Schneider seconded.

All Ayes.

INFORMAL REVIEW - DEMOLITION AND NEW BUILD

123 Sunset Boulevard

The Applicant is requesting an informal review for the construction of a new two story home. The home
will be approximately 5000 sq. ft. and will replace the current home at the above address. The
Applicant will have to apply for a demolition permit.

Jon Schick, the architect for the project, was present.

Mr. Schick discussed the homeowners purchased this property as they wished to have a home in
walking distance of the Village of Pittsford. They are moving from the United Kingdom and wish to
include a guest suite for visiting family as well as ample room for their family of 3 children.

Mr. Schick indicated that the home will be much larger than the current modest Cape Cod structure
that currently stands. The proposed structure just meets the setback requirements for a structure on
this property. A garage forward with courtyard design is proposed with several gables. He discussed a
front porch to be recessed under the gables would be added to the design that is not reflected in the
initial rendering. He said that no materials have yet been chosen but the clients are favoring cultured
stone and mini clapboard. Samples of the clients preferred designs were presented to the Board by
Mr. Schick.

Board members discussed their observations and concerns:

1. Bonnie Salem — is concerned with the size of this house not being in character with the rest of
the neighborhood and is too big for the lot. She noted that this would be the largest house on
the street. The next largest home is 3000 sq. ft. on % of an acre. She noted that many trees in
this area are deciduous making this home fully visible for a portion of the year. In short, she
feels the proposed structure does not meet the massing guidelines.

2. Kathleen Cristman stated she is disappointed that a desirable house in this neighborhood is
proposed to be demolished. She has concerns about the massing. She feels that simplicity in
design and materials is key to making this design work in the neighborhood. She would not
approve of anything of multiple materials or heavy stone. She feels that screening of this large
dwelling would be key.

3. John Mitchell asked questions about the setback and it was determined that the proposed
structure just fits the setback and no variances are needed. Mr. Mitchell agreed with Kathleen
about the materials and agreed that he could not support heavy materials on the structure. He
stated that simplicity of design could potentially mitigate the large design. However, a smaller
classic house is more desirable.



4. David Wigg noted that the house fits just within the setback. Would it be possible to stretch
the house to the back? Could ceiling heights and gables be brought down so the house is not
S0 imposing?

5. Paul Whitbeck agreed with Bonnie Salem’s remarks and expressed his concerns about tearing
down the present house and that the proposed home will not fit into the neighborhood. He is
concerned the Board will not approve what the homeowner wants and they may make
concessions in order to build and then consequently not end up with the home they
envisioned.

6. Dirk Schneider is concerned about the neighbor to the back yard of the proposed home. He
requests information to tell the story of how this structure will not encroach on the neighbor to
the rear.

The architect addressed the concerns of the Board and expressed his own reservations of the
project. He agreed that a more simplistic design would be more appropriate.

Mark Lenzi acknowledged that the scaling of the home is contrary to the guidelines.

Robert Koegel, Town Attorney advised the Board that if the scale of the proposed design is such
that it is not in keeping with the neighborhood than the Board has a right to not approve it. He
noted that this proposed home is significantly larger than others in the neighborhood. He
suggested that the Board bring up points that would mitigate how the house will not look so big in
the neighborhood to provide that to the architect and homeowner and/or if they have serious
misgivings than they should communicate that.

The Board was asked to recap for the architect and client their main concerns:

1. The massing of the home is inappropriate for this neighborhood. Board members stated
the design needs to be reduced in square footage by “a lot”.

2. The height of the home. What can be done to minimize the appearance of the height of
the structure? Can the gables be lowered?

3. Simplicity of design and materials would be important to fitting into this neighborhood.

4. The Board would like to see a re-design in another informal review before the current
house is demolished.

OTHER - REVIEW OF 1/9/2020 MINUTES

Dirk Schneider moved to approve the minutes of the 1/9/20 meeting. Kathleen Cristman
seconded.

All Ayes.
The meeting adjourned at 8:55 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Donnelly
Secretary to the Board



Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B20-000015

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 44 Parker Drive PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 164.10-2-55

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Newman, Jesse

Applicant: Newman, Jesse

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the renovation of an existing home.
The renovation will include closing the breezeway between garage and main house, replacing patio
screens with windows and adding a new front door.

Meeting Date: February 13, 2020
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B20-000013

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 6 Rockdale Meadows PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 177.03-5-19

Zoning District: IZ Incentive Zoning

Owner: Clover Street Development

Applicant: Clover Street Development

Application Type:

, Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment

§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single
family home. The home will be approximately 2313 sq. ft. and will be located in the Coventry Ridge
Subdivision.

Meeting Date: February 13, 2020
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WHITE RESIDENCE

PITTSFORD, NY

SHEET INDEX

C-1 COVER SHEET

GENERAL NOTES:

THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AND THE JULY 2017 UNIFORM
CODE SUPPLEMENT AND 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE AND THE 2016 SUPPLEMENT TO
THE NYS ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 2016.

COMPLIANCE METHOD: RES CHECK CERTIFICATE

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE.
ANY UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS. CLIENT
RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAUW,
ARTICLE 145, SECTION 7209.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER OF THIS BUILDING TO NOTIFY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING/ ELECTRICAL/ MECHANICAL/
SANITARY AND ENERGY CONSERVATION CODES - STATE AND OR LOCAL.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND THAT DEPARTMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE
BUILDING CODE SHOULD IT DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE THAT BRAND NAME OF WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED MEET NEW YORK STATE
EXIT REQUIREMENTS.

IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND/OR DETAILS, THE CONTRACTOR 7/ SUB-CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONTACT GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION FOR CLARIFICATION. IF GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE IS NOT CONTACTED, THE CONTRACTOR / SUB-CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES
AND SAFETY PRECATIONS/ PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR DIMENSIONS - USE DIMENSIONS GIVEN.
THE CONTRACTOR/ OWNER SHALL REQUEST LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY DIGGING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE OWNER AND OWNER'S AGENTS THROUGH ADEQUATE INSURANCE COVERAGE AGAINST
ANY CLAIMS ARISING FROM INJURIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN SAFE CONDITIONS ON THE SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR STUCTURAL REFERENCE ONLY. ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND OTHER BUILDING
SYSTEMS, IF REQUIRED, ARE TO BE DONE BY OTHERS

R806.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA. THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 345 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

R401.3 CERTIFICATE ( MANDATORY ) A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE COMPLETED BY OUR FIRM AND INCLUDED
AS THE LAST PAGE OF THE RESCHECK SHALL BE POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE IS LOCATED,
A UTILITY ROOM OR AN APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING.

R402.2.4 ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R- VALUE AS THE ATTIC, WEATHER STRIPPED & LATCHED

R402.4 AIR LEAKAGE. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.2 THROUGH R402.4.4.

R402.4.1BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE . THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
R402.4.2.2 AND R402.4.1.2. THE SEALING METHODS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL ALLOW FOR DIFFERENTIAL
EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.

R402.4.1.1 INSTALLATION. THE COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE AS LISTED IN TABLE 402.4.1.1
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CRITERIA LISTED IN TABLE
R402.4.1.1, AS APPLICABLE TO THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, AN
APPROVED THIRD PARTY SHALL INSPECT ALL COMPONENTS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE. SEE PAGE N-2 FOR TABLE.

R402.4.1.2 TESTING.THE BUILDING OR DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE
RATE NOT EXCEEDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN CLIMATE ZONES 1 AND 2, AND THREE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN
CLIMATE ZONES 3 THROUGH 8. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 779 OR ASTM E 1827
AND REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH W,G, (50 PASCALS). WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, TESTING
SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL BE
SIGNED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE REST AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL. TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED
AT ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

DURING TESTING:
1. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS, FIREPLACES AND STOVE DOORS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT NOT SEALED,
BEYOND THE INTENDED WEATHERSTRIPPING OR OTHER INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.

2. DAMPERS INCLUDING EXHAUST, INTAKE, MAKEUP AIR, BACKDRAFT AND FLUE DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT
NOT SEALED BEYOND INTENDED INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.

3. INTERIOR DOORS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST, SHALL BE OPEN.

4. EXTERIOR DOORS FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION SYSTEMS AND HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATORS SHALL BE
CLOSED AND SEALED.

5. HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF REST, SHALL BE TURNED OFF.
6. SUPPLY AND RETURN REGISTERS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF REST, SHALL BE FULLY OPEN.

R402.4.5 RECESSED LIGHTING. RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. THEY SHALL BE SEALED WITH A

GASKET OR CAULK BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING. THEY SHALL ALSO BE
IC-RATED AND LABELED WITH AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE THAN 2.0 CFM.

R402.5 MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR & SHGC (MANDATORY).
THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR PERMITTED USING TRADEOFFS FROM SECT. R402.1.5

OR R405 SHALL BE .48 IN CLIMATE ZONES 4 & 5 AND 0.40 IN CLIMATE ZONES 6-8 FOR VERTICAL FENESTRATION, & 0.75 IN
CLIMATE ZONES 4-8 FOR SKYLIGHTS. THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION SHGC PERMITTED USING
TRADEOFFS FROM SECTION R405 IN CLIMATE ZONES 1-3 SHALL BE 0.50

R403.1.1 PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT. THE THERMOSTAT CONTROLLING THE PRIMARY HEATING AND COOLING
SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE TO MAINTAIN
DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY. THIS THERMOSTAT SHALL INC. THE CAPABILITY TO
SET BACK OR TEMP. OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE TEMPERATURES DOWN TO 55 DEG OR UP TO 85 DEG..
THE THERMOSTAT SHALL INITIALLY BE PROGRAMMED BY THE MANF. WITH A HEATING TEMP. SET POINT NO HIGHER THAN
70 DEG. & A COOLING TEMP. SET POINT NO LOWER THAN 78 DEG.

R403.1.2 HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY HEAT (MANDATORY). HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTRIC-
RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT, EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT OPERATION
WHEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET THE HEATING LOAD.

R403.3.1 INSULATION (PRESCIPTIVE) SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MIN. OF R-6.
WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DUCTS OR PORTIONS THEREOF LOCATED COMPLETELY INSIDE THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

R403.3.2 SEALING (MANDATORY). DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED. JOINTS AND SEAMS
SHALL COMPLY WITH EITHER THE INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE OR INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, AS APPLICABLE.

R403.3.3 DUCT TESTING (MANDATORY). DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEAKAGE BY ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
1. ROUGH IN TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.1 INCH w.g. (25 Pa)
ACCROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF
THE TEST. ALL REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

2. POSTCONSTUCTION TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF O.1 INCH w.g.
(25 Pa) ACCROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE. ALL REGISTERS SHALL
BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

R403.3.5 BUILDING CAVITIES (MANDATORY). BUILDING FRAMING CAVITIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS.

R403.4 MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING CAPABLE OF CARRYING FLUIDS ABOVE 105 DEGREES F OR BELOW 55 DEGREES F
SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-3.

R403.5.1 HEATED WATER CIRCULATION & TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS (MANDATORY).
HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.1. HEAT TRACE TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTROLS, TEMPERATURE
SENSORS & PUMPS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.

R403.5.3 HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION (PRESCRIPTIVE). INSULATION FOR HOT WATER PIPE WITH A MIN. R-3 SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE FOLLOWING:

1. PIPING 3/4" AND LARGER IN NOMINAL DIAMETER.

2. PIPING SERVING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT.

3. PIPING LOCATED OUTSIDE THE CONDITIONED SPACE.

4. PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO A DISTRIBUTION MANIFOLD.

5. PIPING LOCATED UNDER A FLOOR SLAB.

6. BURIED IN PIPING.

R403.6 MECHANICAL VENTILATION (MANDATORY). THE BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH VENTILATION THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE IRC OR IMC, AS APPLICABLE,
OR WITH OTHER APPROVED MEANS OF VENTILATION. OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS
SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC OR GRAVITY DAMPERS THAT CLOSE WHEN THE VENTILATION
SYSTEM IS NOT OPERATING

R403.6.1 WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAN EFFICACY.
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FANS SHALL MEET THE EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS OF
TABLE R403.6.1.

R403.7 EQUIPMENT SIZING & EFFICIENCY RATING ( MANDATORY ). HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
SIZED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ACCA MANUAL S BASED ON BUILDING LOADS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE W/ ACCA
MANUAL J OR OTHER APPROVED HEATING & COOLING CALCULATION METHODOLOGIES. NEW OR REPLACEMENT
HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A EFFICIENCY RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE MINIMUM
REQUIRED BY FEDERAL LAW FOR THE GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION WHERE THE EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED.

R404.1 LIGHTING EQUIPMENT ( MANDATORY ) A MINIMUM OF 75% OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.

SITE WORK

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED ACCORDING TO THE 20135 IRC AND IECC REQUIREMENTS TO SUIT A GENERAL RANGE
OF CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PARTICULAR BUILDING SITE OR BUILDER/ OWNER CONTRACTUAL
AGREEMENT. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO ADAPT THESE PLANS TO SUIT THE NEEDS OF THE BUILDING ON SITE AS
REQUIRED, PROVIDED THAT SUCH ADJUSTMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CODE OR ALTER THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
BUILDING.

CONTRACTOR/ OWNER SHALL PERFORM EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION TO DETERMINE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
NOTIFY THIS OFFICE OF THE FINDINGS TO ALLOW FOR DESIGN CHANGES PRIOR TO ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR/ OWNER TO DEVELOP THE NECESSARY FOUNDATION SOIL TO SUSTAIN THE
LOAD DESIGNS OF 2500 P.S.F. AND TO HIRE, IF NECESSARY, A SOILS ENGINEER TO INSPECT AND VERIFY SOIL CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO POURING OF FOUNDATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER SHALL NOTIFY GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE OF ANY UNUSUAL SITE CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY EFFECT THE FOUNDATION, DRAINAGE OR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL
DEPTH OF FOOTINGS, UNSTABLE SOIL CONDITIONS AND HIGH GROUND WATER TABLE.

NO SITE INSPECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE BY THIS OFFICE. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP. SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MATERIALS SPECIFIED TO BE MADE WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPT.
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= - - - - N-2 REINFORCING NOTES

FOUNDATION

ALL FOOTINGS TO REST ON ( ORIGINAL ) UNDISTURBED SOIL, ASSUMED MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE TO BE 2500 P.S.F.
CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUBGRADE CONDITIONS.

BASEMENT/CELLAR WALLS AND FOOTING DESIGNS ASSUMED PARTIALLY SATURATED SOIL CONDITIONS TO TO THE FULL WALL
DEPTH. SHOULD SATURATED CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED, OUR OFFICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR REVIEW AND
POSSIBLE REVISIONS TO THE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROVIDING PROPER DRAINAGE SHOULD INTERMITTENT SPRINGS OR
PERCHED WATER BE ENCOUNTERED.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED SO THAT FINISHED GRADE SLOPES AWAY FROM PERIMETER WALLS & FOOTINGS.

CONTINUOUS 4" DIAM. PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE SHALL BE PLACED ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE BASEMENT WALLS WHICH
DRAINS TO THE SUMP PUMP. A MINIMUM OF 6" GRANULAR BASE SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE DRAIN TILE AND MINIMUM OF 2"
UNDER THE TILE.

CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS SET FORTH AS PER TABLES ON N-2.

FIREPLACES

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE UNIT TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

NEW WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE TIGHT-FITTING FLUE DAMPERS OR DOORS, AND OUTDOOR COMBUSTION AIR.
WHERE USING TIGHT-FITTING DOORS ON FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127, THE
DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND LISTED FOR THE FIREPLACE. WHERE USING TIGHT FITTING DOORS ON MASONRY FIREPLACES, THE
DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 907.

FRAMING

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD CHORD, WOOD WEB TRUSSES. TRUSS LAYOUT 1S
SCHEMATIC ONLY. TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN (INCLUDING SPACING) OF ALL TRUSSES.
TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE GOVERNING STATE.

PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING TO AVOID EXCESSIVE STRESSES AND HOLD STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IN
PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

UNDER ALL CONCEALED WOOD BEARING POSTS, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED IN FLOOR JOIST SPACE
UNDER POST, TO ENSURE SOLID BEARING FROM HEADER OR BEAM DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL.

ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO BE FRAMED WITH MINIMUM 3-2X6 OR 2-2X8 HEADER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BUILDER ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTAINING THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF JOISTS, BEAMS OR STUDS WHICH
ARE NOTCHED OR DRILLED TO ACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL LINES. SEE DETAILS ON PG. N-1 FOR
ALLOWABLE DRILLING LOCATION ON BEAMS AND JOISTS.

ALL STRESS GRADE LUMBER CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH AITC TIMBER CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS LATEST EDITION.
EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF A GRADING RULES AGENCY, APPROVED BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS
COMMITTEE . GRADE LOSS RESULTING FROM EFFECTS OF WEATHER, HANDLING, STORAGE, RESAWING, OR DIVIDING LENGTHS
WILL BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION.

STAIRWAY GUARD REQUIREMENTS:

GUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG AN OPEN SIDED WALKING SURFACE, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES
MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT WITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDGE
OF THE OPEN SIDE. AS PER SECTION 312.1.1 OF THE 2015 IRC.

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING
SURFACE. AS PER SECTION 312.1.2 OF THE 2015 IRC.

GUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 34 INCHES. AS PER SECTION 312.1.2 OF THE
2015 IRC.

WHERE THE TOP OF THE GUARD SERVES AS A HANDRAIL ON THE OPEN SIDES OF THE STAIRS, THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL BE
NO LOESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES. AS PER SECTION 312.1.2 OF THE 2015 IRC.

REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW
THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER. AS PER SECTION 312.1.3 OF THE 2015 IRC.

GARAGE FIREPROOFING :

3/4 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED BETWEEN HOUSE & GARAGE CAN BE ACHIEVED WITH ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE X
DRYWALL ON GARAGE SIDE AND ONE LAYER 1/2" TYPE X DRYWALL ON THE HOUSE SIDE.

IF HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION IS USED TO SEPARATE THE GARAGE FROM LIVING AREA OR BONUS AREAS ABOVE, THEN ONE
LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL ON THE CEILING IS REQUIRED. WHERE THE HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION IS A FLOOR-CEILING
ASSEMBLY, THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION SHALL ALSO PROTECTED BY 5/8" TYPE X DRYWALL.
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STRUCTURAL MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:
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STRUCTURAL STEEL ASTM A-36, Fy = 36 ksi

REINFORCED STEEL ASTM A-613, Fy = 40 ksi
WIRE MESH ASTM A-185, 6 x 6 - 10/10 W.W.M.

LUMBER ALL STUCTURAL MEMBERS, JOISTS, RAFTERS, ETC.
TO BE #2 GRADE LUMBER ( DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH,
HEM-FIR, SOUTHERN PINE OR SPRUCE PINE-FIR )
WITH A MIN. FIBER STRESS OF 850 P.S.1.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

PLYWOOD CDX, PANEL INDEX
LVL, PSL, LSL Fb = 2600
Fv = 285
Ex 10°- 1.9
Fcl=750
MASONRY ASTM C90, GRADE N-1, Fm = 1350 PSI
MORTAR ASTM C270, TYPE S

GROUT Fc = 2000 PSI ASTM C476
CONCRETE Fc = 2500 PSI MIN. ( FOOTINGS, BASEMENT SLAB)
Fc = 3500 PSI MIN. ( GARAGE SLAB, PORCH SLAB, &
POURED FOUNDATION WALLS)

BOLTS ASTM A307, Fy - 33 K3l

DESIGN CRITERIA: g

LOCAL JURISDICTION DESIGN CRITERIA MAY VARY AND
SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO

15T FLOOR 40 P.SF.
LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD

2ND FLOOR 30 P.S.F.
LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD

1ST & 2ND FLOOR DEAD LOAD 15 P.S.F.
GROUND SNOW LOAD 40 P.S.F.
ROOF DEAD LOAD 10 P.S.F.

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING 2500 P.S.F. AT MINIMUM

42" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

WIND SPEED 115 MPH, EXPOSURE B
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY b
WEATHERING SEVERE

FROST LINE DEPTH 42 INCHES

TERMITE DAMAGE

DECAY DAMAGE

WINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE
ICE SHEILD UNDERLAYMENT

SLIGHT TO MODERATE
NONE TO SLIGHT
| DEGREE

REQUIRED 24" INSIDE OF
EXTERIOR WALL LINE

FLOOD HAZARD FIRM - 2008
ROOF TIE DOWN REQUIREMENTS R802.1 1, BASED UPON SPECIFIC
ROOF DESIGN

TRUSS IDENTIFICATION:

IDENTIFICATION OF FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSS CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
SIGN OR SYMBOL & SHALL BE AFFIXED TO THE EXTERIOR WALL OF THE RESIDENTIAL
STRUCTURE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 19 NYCRR PART 1265. RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES WITH
TRUSS TYPE CONSTRUCTION, PRE-ENGINEERED WOOD CONSTRUCTION AND / OR
TIMBER CONSTRUCTION.

6" DIAMETER

—— TYPE V WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION BASED
ON SECTION 602 OF THE 2015 IBC

REFLECTIVE RED
PANTONE (PMS) # 187

REFLECTIVE WHITE

2" MIN.

1/2" STROKE 174"

DESIGNATION FOR STRUCTURAL ELI%EESFEAB“ET& INC.
COMPONENTS THAT ARE OF
TRUSS CONSTRUCTION | ROOF FRAMING

"FR" | FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING

IIFII
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PROVIDE GUARD RAIL
UNTIL FUTURE DECK
IS BUILT

TABLE M1507.3.3(1)

CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION

SYSTEM AIRFLOW RATE REQUIRE

MENTS

DWELLING UNIT

NUMBER OF BEDROOMS

ASPHALT SHINGLES —

AS SELECTED

2X10 LEDGER FOR
FUTURE DECK

FLOORAREA | 0-1 | 2-3 | 45 | 67 | >7 S S
(square feet) AIRFLOW IN CFM = g
< 1,500 30 | 45 | 60 | 75 | 90
1,501-3000 | 45 | 60 | 75 | 90 | 105
3,001-4,500 | 60 | 75 | 90 | 105 | 120
4,501-6,000 | 75 | 90 | 105 | 120 | 135
6,001-7,500 | 90 | 105 | 120 | 135 | 150
o~ —— BOARD-N-BATTEN
> 7,500 105 | 120 | 135 | 150 | 165 ” S 12 R SIDING AS SEL'D.
1 I
FOR Sl: 1 square foot=0.0929 m2, | cubic foot per min=0.00047 19 m3/s | | 10 1X2 ON 1X8
, ==Y — RAKE BD. ; I
TABLE M 1507.3.3(2) . | 4" VINYL C.b.— | = — N 6 FRIEZE B f f
INTERMITTENT WHOLE-HOUSE MECAHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS & : %4 TRIM 2828-2 H = i 5
8" 8" 7 : =
RUN-TIME PERCENTAGE —AAH ] ! 7 | |
IN EA. 4-HOUR SEGMENT | 2% | 33% | 50% | 66x | 75x | 100% 10/12 PITCH == N | | 7/12 PITCH
: FLASHING ROOF RETURN =7 /L0 L1 ~ , , ROOF RETURN
FACTOR 4 3 2 1.5 | 1.3 |10 } S= N £ £
a. For ventilation system run time values between those given,the factors are E |'I = \| = =
permitted to be determined by interpolation. 1X10 FRIEZE BD. 1X10 FRIEZE BD
b. Extrapolation beyond the table is prohibited. . N aaller = el = VENTED
16 — =k ] I C L 1 — — ——SOFFITS
\ / = _ I ey —1| | — — — —
1 D milnEE= == — 14" LOUVER
—— — — — ——
10" WINDOW HEAD T T 1] 1 || — W T 1 | —T= = - Ini= _@ Il ] = — = — SHUTTERS
W/ CROWN MLD'G. i i = ! H HE — = — AS SEL'D.
& KEYBLOCK i - - i — = == = —
LLLLELLELE) (EEEEEEEE L) LT - I == = 1= =i SIDING
- Bl * — = H HE == = AS SELECTED
) ] [ [ o ‘ * ez 515 2 B e
3060-2 H =l H | = = —
WINDOWS: VWD SOLARBAN GLASS W/ ARGON GENERAL NOTES: — : - . L LD ]
—d LB || I i
U-PACTOR ... 0.28 ALL RAKES & OVERHANGS ARE TO BE 1'-0" L) (CECCEETTT O (LTI | e — T - - : a — — E — — - P el ARTIFICIAL STONE
] ; (€] GRu—— 0.31 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE N iy = = = _ =4 N = = _ VENEER HALFWALL
‘ 5 L 5 AS SEL'D.
DOORS:  _SELECTION BY OWNER BUILDER TO PROVIDE ROOF OR RIDGE VENTS | 18/0 X 7/0 O.H. DOOR | — - - -
AIR INFILTRATION RATE FOR WINDOWS, CZNPTElfA%%%EA;:i “S’:TLT%'\E" :‘/EIT;;‘E)EF e | AS SELD. | | |
SKYLIGHTS, & SLIDING DOORS TO BE NO | ARTIFICIAL STONE — PACK OUT 1X8 — 10" X 10"
MORE THAN 0.3 cfm/sf. & SWING DOORS AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE (SECT. R806.2) | | VENEER AS SEL'D CB.FLUSH W/ | 4" REINF. — T COLUMN
NO MORE THAN 0.5 cfm/sf. AS PER SECT. | ‘ ) S.IZO'NE VENEER | CONC. SLAB ‘
R402.4.3 OF 2015 IECC CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THIS OFFICE PRIOR | \ | W/ STEPS TO | 3068 ENTRY DOOR
TO CONSTRUCTION IF THE ASSUMED GRADE r‘ *********************************************** 1 | GRADE IF REQ'D | W/ 14" SIDELITES &
WINDOUW / DOOR LEGEND: DEPICTED IS INACCURATE AND / OR WILL ALTER o _ | ' | 14" TRANSOM
THE DESIGN AND / OR STRUCTURE NOTED. ‘ | | | AS SELECTED
[E] = MEETS OR EXCEEDS EGRESS REQUIREMENTS | | | |
- CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SQ.FT. | | ‘ ‘
- CLEAR OPENING WIDTH OF 20" | | | |
- CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24" | | | |
PER SECT.R310.1 OF 2015 IRC MECHANICAL VENTILATION RATE: | | | |
= SPECIFIES THAT THIS FIXED OR OPERABLE S T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
UNIT REQUIRES SAFETY GLAZING THIS PLAN AS DESIGNED REQUIRES (MIN) 1 - - - 4 4o
PER SECT. R308.4 OF 2015 IRC CONTINUQUSLY RUN EXHAUST FAN
CAPABLE OF (MIN) 90 c.fm. WITH A
= SPECIFIES THAT THIS OPERABLE WINDOW MANUAL OVERIDE SWITCH AS PER F R O N T E L E VAT I O N
UNIT REQUIRES FACTORY APPLIED FALL SECTION M1507.3 OF 2015 IRC
PROTECTION PER SECT. R312.2 OF 2015 IRC ( SEE TABLE3 M1507.3.3(1) & M1507.3.3(2) PG 1) SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-Q"
FIRST FLOOR LIVING AREA = 2313 SQ.FT.
TERRACE LEVEL LIVING AREA = 1281 SQ.FT.
TOTAL LIVING AREA = 3594 SQ.FT.
TOTAL CONDITIONED VOLUME = 43,408 CU.FT.
12
7
// II
7
\K{_/ A=0" /II
TYP. = '
II i
>
7 1|
e ——7/12 PITCH =N
i ROOF RETURNS ]
1X 10 FRIEZE BD.
@] — 1X6 C.B.
— — ~WINDOW W/
] ] 2436 || OPT. LAYOUT oslss SIDING
. ‘ ; AS SELECTED
L 60610 | || ] [
ARTIFICIAL STONE |
VENEER HALFWALL |
— — AS SEL'D. |
L ] |
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ‘
L N 1 1 \ _l_l_
| L }
L -1 |
1 { ] \
L 4% ___________ |
T 6068 | |— ASSUMED GRADE I~~~ |
— —r e T T T T T T T ‘
— — |
— — |

SOIL SEE DETAIL (1 9/N-1

STEP FOOTER AS
REQUIRED BY GRADE TO
REST ON UNDISTURBED

LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

HOUSE FOOTPRINT

SCALE:

III = 50I_0II

COPYRIGHT NOTICE :

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS.
CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS
TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE

NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW,

ARTICLE 145, SECTION 7209

COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE. P.C.

Greater Living Architecture, P.C.

3033 BRIGHTON-HENRIETTA
TOWNLINE RD
ROCHESTER, NY 14623
CALL:(585) 272-9170
FAX: (585) 292-1262

www.greaterliving.com

REVISIONS:
DATE | BY DESCRIPTION
CLIENT/LOCATION:

WHITE RESIDENCE

LOT 19
COVENTRY RIDGE
PITTSFORD, NY

BUILDER:

ROCKDALE MEADOWS
CONSTRUCTION CORP.

ELEVATIONS

GLA PLAN 2313R

drawn: checked:
CDK CSb
scale: date:
AS NOTED 2/20
PROJECT: sheet:
2552 E 7
>,




6

VARIES

sed

TRUSS EAVE
CONSTRUCTION

ASPHALT SHINGLES ON 15# FELT ON
5/8" EXTERIOR SHEATHING OR 7/16"
SHEATHING WITH CLIPS

PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" O.C.

| DESIGNED BY OTHERS - SECURE TO

TOP PLATE W/ SIMPSON H4 HURRICANE TIES
OR SDWC 15600 TRUSS SCREW OR EQUAL

ICE PROTECTION TO EXTEND FROM THE EAVE'S
EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 24" INSIDE THE
EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING

INSULATION BAFFLE
MINIMUM 1" AIR SPACE @ VENTS

R-38 CEILING INSULATION

AN g

(2) 2X6 TOP PLATES

2X6 STUDS AT 16" O.C.

R-21 BATT INSULATION
172" DRYWALL
W/ VAPOR BARRIER

3/4" ADVANTECH SUBFLOOR —
GLUED AND NAILED

117/8"1-JOISTS @ 16" O.C.
SERIES DESIGN & LAYOUT

BY JOIST MANUFACTURER - —
ENGINEERED | JOISTS MUST
COMPLY WITH SECT. R302.13
OF 2015 IRC.

SEE DETAIL|18/N-1|FOR

FIREPROOFING METHODS

!

ALUMINUM GUTTER ON
L_2X6 FASCIA BOARD WITH
——VENTED SOFFITS

FIRST FLOOR

3/8" EXT. PLYWD. OR 7/16" O.5.B. W/
HOUSE WRAP

SIDING AS SELECTED ATTACHED
AS PER 2015 IRC

11 7/8" LSL RIM JOIST W/ R-21 INSULATION

)
I
Il
Il
I
i
3 4
2 e
: e
Il
R-11 INSULATION | I
FULL HEIGHT UP TO A ””q
10'-0" MAXIMUM HG'T | I 2
-~ -—
o4l @
I®
# 5 VERTICAL REBAR I
@ 4-0" O.C.

(2) 2X6 PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE WITH SILL
SEALER & 1/2" DIAM. /7 10" LONG NON-

CORROSIVE ANCHOR BOLTS @ 72" O.C.

) FINISHED GRADE

8" THICK 7/ 9'-0" HIGH (4000 psi) POURED

CONC. WALL REINFORCED TO COMPLY WITH
THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NY$S

(2) #4 BARS AROUND ALL WINDOUW
OPENINGS, AND SUCH BARS SHALL

EXPANSION JOINT

18" X 10" CONCRETE
W/ (2) #5 REBAR
CONTINUOUS-

SEE DETAIL 20/N-1 FOR
CONCRETE-ENCASED
ELECTRODE DETAIL

4" CONCRETE SLAB WITH
6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

OVER 4" POROUS FILL

EXTEND AT LEAST 24" BEYOND THE
CORNERS OF OPENINGS.

4
AT

BASEMENT /

FOUNDATION

| #4 HORIZONTAL REBAR

|e 2'-0" O.C.

DAMPPROOF AS PER CODE
W/ POLYETHYLENE WRAP

y (=== == ==

SOIL BACKFILL

s— GRAVEL BACKFILL

7= 8" FORM-A-DRAIN FOUNDATION FOOTING,
DRAINAGE, & RADON EVACUATION SYSTEM

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

ENGINEERED FL'R JOIST NOTE:

60I_0II
46'-4" 13'-8"
] 4I_2II |, I 0I_4II |, ] 3I_4II |, 8I_6II
4'-6" 6'-0" ’| gt 8'-6" ’| 6'-0" 8'-0" ’l yA,L 6'-10" 6'-10"
r-r----"-----F--"F"-"'""-"-"—F"- " " " - "-F/F - -:;F=FF¥F""F¥FF¥Frn - A
| 1 |
| |
| FUTURE DECK |
: DESIGN BY OTHERS :
| |
| |
| |
| |
| L 2856-3
L2883 _
! i et | {[h {[h 1 s 7‘
G e e /
| ] il @ 2x10% n
| @ \ .
| SEE DETAILS [15/N-1| & = } | SEE[3/N- 1] FOR % }
| 16/N- 1| FOR GENERAL al (|| ! FRAME WALL ON POURED -m
5 : DECK & LEDGER BD. Ol | CONC. WALL WALK OUT DETAIL | 5
© | ATTACHMENT Sl |1 | m o
| Sl SEE[4/N-1]FOR |
AG. UNIT | , O, \ POURED WALL g |
: e \ } WALK OUT DETAIL Z ‘
e | |
| - | %
o 6 soe®@ t 2o 1 g ;e ol 2862 | gl W 8" X 18# STL BM. n
[ P | | S N N | e = e e e e e R e | S | e R e R R R NN | = S | S W I I | S | S I e —— TR — o s ;' \
N N S I ) +H\ 777777777777777777 I N 1 |!
SEE[4/N-1]JFOR || [/ . z 347X 48" g g 1|
POURED WALL —— [ N 0 % 0o % n
10 = g SHOWER g 2| ¢ — 3" O.D. ADJUSTABLE 1|
WALK OUT DETAIL % % o % %
In - v . iy H H . 11 Ga. STEEL COLUMN m
I o / / 1 |
7 . w 7 T 7 |
‘ % /\ J =< [72) % 1o % % |
% ) Elx 2 % . % %
} % oo[lQ09 i, g H \% DOUBLE F.JST'S UNDER g STEP FOOTER AS Z ;‘
‘ é ——a———" fg Z — 5 lW/////////////////////////////////% — N PARALLEL PARTITION WALLS é REQUIRED BY GRADE TO é |
I | ell2]= L] o SEE DETAIL[12/N-1 % %
i | R IES o 1 % . REST ON UNDISTURBED m
1N | 29 22 BATH o g iy SOIL SEE DETAIL [9/N-1 . |
" // — 1o U 7
9 1/2' LVL JOISTS — 4 | <25 . TN 36" 610" o BEDRM. 5 . - REC ROOM n
@ 12'O.C.UNDER | ||/ | zelz9 I 1 7 7 1] g N
SUNKEN SHOWER | | é | k 6 S & o3 ;2 ?-; 211 0 gl on |, 6'-4" % 8" THICK / 9'-0" HIGH Z \
} Il | - T | 60" VAN, Lo POURED CONC. WALL |
N i L TAL T . | % [ s ON 18" X 10" FT'G. || 5
2 |0 | e Nz O | --
<) STEP FOOTER AS | ____! $ O N _{/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////I \I///////// . ISLAND ABOVE- g ‘ o
REQUIRED BY GRADE TO | el ] VERIFY FINAL m
REST ON UNDISTURBED | BEDRM. 4 R 1A LOC. & JOIST ||
SOIL SEE DETAIL [I9/N-1] | — & 2 S % bt ¥ % DESIGNER TO m
- } « 0_0-0 a° Cp 1Y \IW/////{//AI\ V//é —¥ PROVIDE ADD'N Z \
7 7 . - — |
| R 2 N\, cor o . % z SUPPORT IF | | . |
| r R AL T ROD/SH | & REQYD. | | ||
"\ - e R Rl R N A A B N A N N .l leke_as e —..e,e /
| HVAC CHASE N Z g He T, | — T T % }
A / / e /
: ; Al wAccmsE | ||
9 / / R /
‘ 6(5’ v % % e N 7
\ (7! I — w////{ ,/ 3'-10" L ~ o 13'-4" , 3-6 6'-0" L } } 12'-6" % ,} _
| OFET o ’| [Tl < MIN. 11,0004 | | 17 Q
| T % i ‘ 3 < | | || 3
N % % Ai— W' X 184 STLBM. [0 S \Q’QQ | | 1|
| 22rezzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz?zz;zzz; z7zZe.zzz7z;zz7z7z;vy;;, z7;7zz;zzzz;zzz;zZz7z7z_]gzzx,, prrz;zzzzzzd VAVAVAN \A N\ 7 ‘
Z Aty N it b, Do R
. B Z e s —— S ] 7 i P !
o . I iy 2 R [ D — 7 (4 S RS 1+>
= ! \ / \ ! ' ) 721N \
Q \ ‘ 8" ‘ : } HW / ;////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////% | } H.W.
SEE -6/N- 1|FOR — | | | T / 1'-9" | VENT
= | ’ \ -
5 POURED WALL JUMP Tl 23-10" | | 124" MIN. 11,000# g e — 122" L o
& FT'G. DETAIL A 1 7 % 7 T &
© 17k L ] . g1 3" O.D. ADJUSTABLE —— | ©
Al 8" THICK / 9'-0" HIGH 10" THICK / 9'-0" HIGH =R . 51 D. 1
71K POURED CONC. WALL POURED CONC. WALL ‘ : | % B Z 11 Ga. STEEL COLUMN ON ||
| "X 10" FT "X 10" FT' | / O 11 30"X 30"X 12" CONC. FT'G.
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ALL ENGINEERED FLOOR JOISTS TO BE
DESIGNED BY & LAYOUT TO BE DONE BY
MANUFACTURER TO THE SPECS BELOW:

ALL LIVING AREA JOISTS TO BE
DESIGNED FOR 55 P.S.F. TOTAL LOAD
ALL SLEEPING AREA JOISTS TO BE
DESIGNED FOR 45 P.S.F. TOTAL LOAD

ENGINEERED | JOISTS MUST COMPLY WITH
SECT. R302.13 OF 2015 IRC. SEE DETAIL|18/N-1
FOR FIREPROOFING METHODS

EQUAL TO THE # OF HEADERS TO BE
SUPPORTED- UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

- DROPPED HEADER

- FLUSH HEADER

7l - 2X4 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

(555558

- 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C.

- PROVIDE SOLID POSTING- GLUED & NAILED,

HGT'S TO BE 6'-10 1/2" U.N.O.

NOTES: CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THIS OFFICE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION IF THE ASSUMED GRADE DEPICTED
IS INACCURATE AND / OR WILL ALTER THE FOUNDATION DESIGN AND /OR STRUCTURE NOTED

ALL WINDOW R.O.
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL BEARING POINTS DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL
PROVIDE DB'L JACK STUDS EA. SIDE OF LOAD BEARING OPENINGS > / = 4'-0"
ALL ANGLES TO BE 45 DEG. UN.O.
ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW & DOOR HEADERS TO HAVE MIN. R-5 INSUL. & TO BE MIN. (2) 2X8'S (U.N.O.)
ALL APPLIANCES SHOWN TO BE BY OWNER OR AS PER CONTRACT BY BUILDER
SMOKE (SD) & CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECT. R314 OF 2015 IRC
REINFORCE FOUNDATION WALLS AS PER 2015 IRC. SEE PG. N-2 FOR REINFORCING CHARTS
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8-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 5 INCHES

TABLE

R404.1.1(2)

ac,f

MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) b, ¢

SOIL CLASSES AND LATERAL SOIL LOAD & (

osf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE )
HEIGHT OF
UNBALANCED |GW, GP, SW, AND SP SOILS |GM, GS, SM-SC AND ML SOILS |SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS
WALL HEIGHT| BACKFILL® 30 45 60
4' (OR LESS) +4 @ 48" O.C. +#4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
6'-8" 5" +4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
6'-8" +4 @ 48" O.C. +5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C.
4' (OR LESS) +4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
Z1_g 5' #4 @ 48" O.C. +#4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
6' #4 @ 48" O.C. #+5 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C.
7'-4 +5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C.
4' COR LESS) +4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
o 5' #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
8'-0 6 #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C.
7' +5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C.
8' +5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32'O.C.
4' COR LESS) +4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
. 5' #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C.
&'-8 6 +4 @ 48" O.C. +5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C.
7' +5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C.
8'-8" +6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C.
4' (OR LESS) +4 @ 48" O.C. +4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
5' #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C.
o 6' #4 @ 48" O.C. #+5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C.
7' +5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C.
8 +6 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C.
o4 +6 @ 40" O.C. #+6 @ 24"O.C. #+6e@ 16'O.C.
4' ( OR LESS) #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C.
5' +4 @ 48" O.C. #4 @ 48" O.C. #5 @ 48" O.C.
6 +4 @ 48" O.C. +5 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C.
10'-0" 7' +5 @ 48" O.C. +6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C.
8' +6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32"O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C.
o +6 @ 40" O.C. #+6 @ 24"O.C. #+6e@ 16'O.C.
10 #+6 @ 32"O.C. +6 @ 16" O.C. #+6e@ 16" O.C.
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R404.1.1(3)

TABLE R404.1.1(4)

TABLE R404.1.2(8)

COPYRIGHT NOTICE :

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL

COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE. ANY UNAUTHORIZED

REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS.
CLIENT RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS

TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE
NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW,
ARTICLE 145, SECTION 7209

COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE. P.C.

10-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 6.75 INCHES & © *f 12-INCH MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS WITH REINFORCING WHERE d > 8.75 INCHES & & f MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT FOR 6-, 8-, 10- AND 12-INCH NOMINAL FLAT BASEMENT WALLS P ¢ d- e f h i, k. n, o
MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) b c MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT AND SPACING ( INCHES ) P- © MINIMUM VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT-BAR SIZE & SPACING (inches )
Qa
SOIL CLASSES AND LATERAL SOIL LOAD @ ( psf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE ) SOIL CLASSES AND LATERAL SOIL LOAD 9 ( psf PER FOOT BELOW GRADE ) SOIL CLASSES ~ AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL _ ( psf PER FOOT OF DEPTH )
HEIGHT OF HEIGHT OF MAXIMUM
UNBALANCED |G, GP, SW, AND SP SOILS |GM, GS, SM-SC AND ML SOILS |SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS UNBALANCED |G, GP, SW, AND SP SOILS |GM, GS, SM-SC AND ML SOILS |SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL SOILS UNBALANCEDI GW, GP, SW, AND SP GM, GS, SM-SC AND ML SC, MH, ML-CL AND INORGANIC CL
WALL HEIGHT| BACKFILL ® 30 45 60 WALL HEIGHT| BACKFILL® 30 45 60 MAXIMUM | BACKFILL 30 45 60
g
o 4 (ORLESS) #4 0 56" O.C. #4 0 56" O.C. #4 056" O.C. . 4 (ORLESS) #4072'0C. #4072"0C. #4072'0C. W kEer)CHT| HEICHT 2 MIMIMUM WALL THICKNESS C INCHES )
6'-8 5" #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 6-8 5! #4@72"0.C. +4072"0O.C. #4@72"0.C. 6 8 10 2] 6 8 10 12 6 8 10 12
6'-8" #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. 6-8" #4@72"0OC. #4 @72'O.C. #5@72'O.C. s ) NR NR NR NR| NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
4' ( OR LESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 4' ( OR LESS ) #4@72"0C. #4 @ 72" O.C. +#4 072" 0C. S NR NR NR NR [ NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
71_gn 5! #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 71gn 5 #4@72'OC. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4@72'O.C. 6 4 NR NR NR NR| NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
6' #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. 6' #4 @72"0.C. #4 @72"'O.C. #5e@ 72" O.C. 5 NR NR NR NR | NR NR ! NR NR #4035 NR! NR NR
7'-4 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. 7'-4" +4e@72"'0.C +5e@72'0.C. +6@72'0.C. 5 NR NR NR NR | #5 @ 28" NR NR NR #5036'| NR NR NR
4' ( OR LESS) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 4' ( OR LESS) #4@72"'0.C. #4@72"0O.C. #4@72"'0.C. 4 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
L 5 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. . 5 #4@72'0C. #4@72'0C. #4@72"0OC. 5 NR NR NR NR | NR NR NR NR #5@ 47" NR NR NR
8-0 6 #4 @ 56' O.C. #4 @ 56' O.C. #5 @ 56' O.C. 8-0 6 #4@72'OC. #4@72'OC. #5@72'OC. 7 6 NR NR NR NR [#5e 427 R NR NR__ |#6e@43'[#5@48'| NR| | MR
7' #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. 7' #4@72"0C. #5@ 72" O.C. #6 @ 72" O.C. - " " i : .
8' #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. 8' #5@ 72" O.C. #6 @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 64" O.C. 7 #5@ 46" NR NR NR | #6 @ 42"|#5 @ 46" | NR NR +6 @ 34"[#6 @ 48"| NR NR
4 NR NR NR NR| NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
4' (ORLESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 4' (ORLESS ) #4@72"0C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4@72"0C. 5 NR NR NR NR | #4 @ 38" NR| NR NR #50 43" NR NR NR
o 5 #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. . 5! #4@72'OC. #4@72'0C. #4@72'0C. - m T - m - P m T
88 6 #4 0 56' O.C. #4 @ 56' O.C. #5@ 56' O.C. 88 6 #4072'0C. #4072'0C. #5@72'0C. 8 6 10371 NR NR NRi#S0 371 NR__| NR__ IR 6ed7 #56 43| NR NR
7' #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. 7' #4@72"0C. #5@ 72" O.C. #6 @ 72" O.C. 7 #5@ 40' NR NR NR | #6 @ 37'|#5@ 41"| NR NR #6 @ 34'|#6 @ 43'| NR NR
8-8" #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 32' O.C. 8-8" #5@ 72" O.C. #7 @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. 8 #6 @ 43" #5 @ 47" NR NR | #6 @ 34'[#6 @ 43" NR NR #6 @ 27" | #6 @ 32" |#6 @ 44" NR
4
4' ( OR LESS ) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 4' (ORLESS ) #4@72'0C. #4@72'OC. #4@72'0C. S NR NR NR NR #TR = NR ] NR NR #5NR o NR NR NR
5! #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 5! #4 72'0.C. #472'0.C. #4 72'0.C. NR NR NR NR e NR NR NR @ NR NR NR
o 6 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. ogn 6 #4@72'0C. #5@ 72" O.C. #5@ 72" O.C. 9 6 #4034 NR! NR NR | #6 @ 48" NR NR NR #6@ 36" [#6@39"| NR! | NR
7' #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. 7 #4@72"0C. #5@ 72" O.C. #6 @ 72" O.C. 7 +#50 36" NR NR NR | #6 @ 34'|#5 @ 37" | NR NR #6 @ 33" |#6 @ 38" |#5@ 37" | NR |
g: . IZ e 22: g-g- Ig @ 38:'. 88 :2 @ gg: g-g g: . IZ e ;g: 8-5- Ig e Zg: 8-% Ig @ 38:'. 88 8 #6038 | #5@ 41" NR NR | #6 @ 33"|#6 @ 38" | #5 @ 37"| NR| | #6 @ 24" | #6 @ 29" | #6 @ 39" |[#4 @ 48|
- © A © =~ ° A - © o e A © o 9 #6 @ 34" #6 @ 46'| NR NR | #6 @ 26'|#6 @ 30" | #6 @ 41"| NR #6 @ 19| #6 @ 23" | #6 © 30" [#6 © 39"
4' (ORLESS) #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 4' (ORLESS) #4@72"0O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4 @ 72" O.C. 4 NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR NR
5! #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. #4 @ 56" O.C. 5 #4@72"OC. #4 @ 72" O.C. #4@72"0C. 5 44033 i #5 0 38"
. 6 #4 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. #5 @ 56" O.C. . 6 #4@72"0C. #5@ 72" O.C. #5@ 72" O.C. 5 #ER 7% o T - - #6 @ 45" - - - #6 @ 34" #5NR 37" - -
10-0 7 #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. 10-0 7' #4@72'OC. #6 @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 72" O.C. 10 e NR NR NR e NR NR NR e e NR NR 1
8 #5 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 8 #5@72'0C. #6 @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 48" O.C. 7 #6@ 47" NR NR NR | #6 @ 34" #6 @ 48" NR NR #6 @ 30"|#6 @ 35" |#6 @ 48"| NR
o #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. 9 #6 @ 72" O.C. #6 @ 56" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. 8 #6 @ 34" #5 @ 38'| NR NR | #6 @ 30'| #6 @ 34"| #6 @ 47"| NR| | #6 @ 22" | #6 @ 26" | #6 @ 35" |[#6 @ 45"
1o #6 @ 48" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C. #6 @ 24" O.C. 10 #6 @ 64" O.C. #6 @ 40" O.C. #6 @ 32" O.C. 9 #6034 #6 @ 41| #4 @ 48'| NRI|#6 @ 23' | #6 @ 27'| #6 @ 35'[F4 @48'] DR #6 @ 22" | #6 @ 27" |#6 @ 34"
n U U ] U " U n 1] U
a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND. 10 #6028'[#6033' #6045 NR [ DRT [#0@23'[+6@29'#6@38"] DR |#6e@22'[+6@22'[+6 @28

a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND.

b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACING'S SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT PER
LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF THE REINFORCEMENT DOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORIES A, B AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, D1 AND D2.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO THE

a. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE M OR S AND MASONRY SHALL BE LAID IN RUNNING BOND.

CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 5 INCHES.

d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR

MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.

e. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT IS THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER OF THE

TOP OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUPPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OR THE INTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL. WHERE AN

INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE IS PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL,

MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE INTERIOR
CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.

f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACINGS SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT PER
LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF THE REINFORCEMENTDOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN SEISMIC DESIGN

CATEGORIES A, B AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, D1 AND D2.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO THE

CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6.75 INCHES.

d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR

MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.

e. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT IS THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER OF THE
TOP OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUPPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OR THE INTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL. WHERE AN
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE IS PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL,
MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE INTERIOR

CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.
f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

TABLE R 402.4.1.1

AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION

COMPONENT

AIR BARRIER CRITERIA

INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE.

THE EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE
CONTAINS A CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER.

BREAKS OR JOINTS IN THE AIR BARRIER SHALL
BE SEALED.

AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL NOT BE
USED AS A SEALING MATERIAL.

CEILING / ATTIC

THE AIR BARRIER IN ANY DROPPED CEILING /
SOFFIT SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE
INSULATION AND ANY GAPS IN THE AIR
BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED.

ACCESS OPENINGS, DROP DOUWN STAIRS, OR
KNEE WALL DOORS TO UNCONDITIONED
ATTIC SPACES SHALL BE SEALED.

THE INSULATION IN ANY DROPPED CEILING /
SOFFIT SHALL BE ALIGNED WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

WALLS

THE JUNCTION OF THE FOUNDATION AND
SILL PLATE SHALL BE SEALED.

THE JUNCTION OF THE TOP PLATE AND THE
TOP OF EXTERIOR WALLS SHE BE SEALED.

KNEE WALLS SHALL BE SEALED.

CAVITIES WITH CORNERS AND HEADERS OF FRAME WALLS
SHALL BE INSULATED BY COMPLETELY FILLING THE
CAVITY WITH A MATERIAL HAVING A THERMAL
RESISTANCE OF R-3 PER INCH MINIMUM.

EXTERIOR THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION FOR FRAMED
WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUBSTANTIAL CONTACT
AND CONTINUOUS ALIGNMENT WITH THE AIR BARRIER.

WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS AND DOORS

THE SPACE BETWEEN WINDOW / DOOR
JAMBS AND FRAMING, AND SKYLIGHTS AND
FRAMING SHALL BE SEALED.

RIM JOISTS

RIM JOISTS SHALL INCLUDE THE AIR BARRIER.

RIM JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED.

FLOORS ( INCLUDING ABOVE
GARAGE AND CANTILEVERED
FLOORS )

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ANY
EXPOSED EDGE OF INSULATION.

FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED
TO MAINTAIN PERMANENT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE
OF SUBFLOOR DECKING, OR FLOOR FRAMING CAVITY
INSULATION SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN CONTACT WITH
THE TOP SIDE OF SHEATHING, OR CONTINUOUS INSULATION
INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR FRAMING AND
EXTENDS FROM THE BOTTOM TO THE TOP OF ALL
PERIMETER FLOOR FRAMING MEMBERS.

CRAUWL SPACE WALLS

EXPOSED EARTH IN UNVENTED CRAUWL
SPACES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A CLASS |
VAPOR RETARDER WITH OVERLAPPING
JOINTS TAPED.

WHERE PROVIDED INSTEAD OF FLOOR
INSULATION, INSULATION SHALL BE
PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE
CRAWLSPACE WALLS.

SHAFTS, PENETRATIONS

DUCT SHAFTS, UTILITY PENETRATIONS, AND
FLUE SHAFTS OPENING THE EXTERIOR OR
UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE SEALED.

NARROW CAVITIES

BATTS IN NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT TO FIT, OR
NARROW CAVITIES SHALL BE FILLED BY INSULATION
THAT ON INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO THE
AVAILABLE CAVITY SPACE.

GARAGE SEPARATION

AIR SEALING SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN
THE GARAGE AND CONDITIONED SPACES.

RECESSED LIGHTING

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE

BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED

TO THE DRYWALL.

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED IN THE
BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE AIR TIGHT AND
IC RATED.

PLUMBING AND WIRING

BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CUT NEATLY TO FIT AROUND WIRING
AND PLUMBING IN EXTERIOR WALLS, OR INSULATION THAT ON
INSTALLATION READILY CONFORMS TO AVAILABLE SPACE SHALL
EXTEND BEHIND PIPING AND WIRING.

SHOWER 7/ TUB ON EXTERIOR WALL

THE AIR BARRIER INSTALLED AT EXTERIOR WALLS

ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS SHALL

SEPARATE THEM FROM THE SHOWERS AND TUBS.

EXTERIOR WALLS ADJACENT TO SHOWERS AND TUBS
SHALL BE INSULATED.

ELECTRICAL / PHONE BOX
ON EXTERIOR WALLS

THE AIR BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BEHIND
ELECTRICAL OR COMMUNICATION BOXES OR
AIR-SEALED BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED.

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS

HVAC REGISTER BOOTS THAT PENETRATE

BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE SEALED

TO THE SUBFLOOR OR DRYWALL.

CONCEALED SPRINKLERS

WHEN REQUIRED TO BE SEALED, CONCEALED
FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A
MANNER THAT IS RECOMMENDED BY THE

MANUFACTURER. CAULKING OR OTHER ADHESIVE

SEALANTS SHALL NOT BE USED TO FILL VOIDS
BETWEEN FIRE SPRINKLER COVER PLATES AND
WALL OR CEILINGS.

a. IN ADDITION, INSPECTION OF LOG WALLS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ICC-400.

CATEGORIES A, B AND C, AND 48 INCHES IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES DO, D1 AND D2.

c. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE GRADE 60 MINIMUM. THE DISTANCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOIL SIDE OF THE WALL TO THE

CENTER OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 8.75 INCHES.

d. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM AND DESIGN LATERAL SOIL LOADS ARE FOR

MOIST CONDITIONS WITHOUT HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.

CONCRETE SLAB IS PERMITTED.

f. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

R401.4 SOIL TESTS.

WHERE QUANTIFIABLE DATA CREATED BY ACCEPTED SOIL SCIENCE METHODOLOGIES INDICATE EXPANSIVE,
COMPESSIBLE, SHIFTING OR OTHER QUESTIONABLE SOIL CHARACTERISTICS ARE LIKELY TO BE PRESENT, THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL SHALL DETERMINE WHETHER TO REQUIRE A SOIL TEST TO DETERMINE THE SOIL'S CHARACTERISTICS AT A
PARTICULAR LOCATION. THIS TEST BE DONE BY AN APPROVED AGENCY USING AN APPROVED METHOD.

R401.4.1 GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION.

|
IN LIEU OF A COMPLETE GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION, THE LOAD-BEARING VALUES IN TABLE R401.4.1 [ >
SHALL BE ASSUMED. % |
TABLE R401.4.1 =
L] . G <
PRESUMPTIVE LOAD-BEARING VALUES OF FOUNDATION MATERIALS E
LOAD-BEARING PRESSURE =z
CLASS OF MATERIALS ( pounds per square foot ) g
CRYSTALLINE BEDROCK 12,000
SEDIMENTARY & FOLIATED ROCK 4,000 =
SANDY GRAVEL AND/OR GRAVEL (GW & GP) 3,000 %
=
SAND, SILTY SAND, CLAYEY SAND, SILTY _
GRAVEL, AND CLAYEY GRAVEL 2,000 <—(l
(SW, SP, SM, SC, GM, & GC) 3
CLAY, SANDY CLAY, SILTY CLAY, CLAYEY b <—('
SILT, SILT AND SANDY SILT 1,500 =
(CL, ML, MH, & CH) O
'—
a. WHERE SOIL TESTS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION R401.4, THE ALLOWABLE § =
BEARING CAPACITIES OF THE SOIL SHALL BE PART OF THE RECOMMENDATIONS. = O
- [T}
b. WHERE THE BUILDING OFFICIAL DETERMINES THAT IN-PLACE SOILS WITH AN ALLOWABLE Q T
BEARING CAPACITY OF LESS THAN 1,500 psf ARE LIKELY TO BE PRESENT AT THE SITE, THE Y] §
ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A SOILS INVESTIGATION. - s
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 2
(@)
UNIFIED SOIL
CLASSIFICATION SOIL DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM SYMBOL
Gw WELL-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL
SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES
GP POORLY GRADED GRAVELS OR
GRAVEL SAND, LITTLE OR NO FINES
SW WELL-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY B
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES //.
sp POORLY GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY
SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-SILT
MIXTURES
SM SILTY SAND, SAND-SILT MIXTURES
Ge CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY
MIXTURES
sC CLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURE
MIXTURES
ML INORGANIC SILTS & VERY FINE SANDS, |-l | /_+

ROCK FLOUR, SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE
SANDS OR CLAYEY SILTS WITH
SLIGHT PLASTICITY

cL INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO
MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYS,
SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS, LEAN

DIATOMACEOUS FINE SANDY OR
SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS

ORGANIC SILTS & ORGANIC SILTY

b. ALTERNATIVE REINFORCING BAR SIZES AND SPACINGS SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF REINFORCEMENT PER
LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE SPACING OF THE REINFORCEMENTDOES NOT EXCEED 72" IN SEISMIC DESIGN

e. UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT IS THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL AND THE LOWER OF THE
TOP OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUPPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OR THE INTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL. WHERE AN
INTERIOR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE IS PROVIDED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNDATION WALL,
MEASUREMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEIGHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FINISH GROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF THE INTERIOR

b. TABLE VALUES ARE BASED ON REINFORCING BARS WITH A MINIMUM YEID STRENGTH OF 60,000 PSI

ARE PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R404.1.3.3.7.6 AND TABLE R404.1.2 (9)

SYSTEMS IN WHICH CASE VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NO. 4 @ 48 INCHES ON CENTER.

f. INTERPOLATION IS NOT PERMITTED.

a. SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM. REFER TO TABLE R405.1.

c. VERTICAL REINFOREMENT WITH A YIELD STRENGTH OF LESS THAN 60,000 PSI AND / OR BARS OF A DIFFERENT SIZE THAN SPECIFIED IN THE TABLE

d. NR INDICATES NO VERTICAL WALL REINFORCEMENT IS REQUIRED, EXCEPT FOR 6-INCH NOMINAL WALLS FORMED WITH STAY-IN-PLACE FORMING

e. ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION CRITERION IS L/240, WHERE L IS THE UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF THE BASEMENT WALL IN INCHES.

g. WHERE WALLS WIL REMAIN 4 FEET OR MORE OF UNBALANCED BACKFILL, THEY SHALL BE LATERALLY SUPPORTED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM BEFORE BACKFILLING.

h. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED TO PROVIDE A COVER OF 1 1/4 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE INSIDE FACE OF THE WALL. THE CENTER OF THE STEEL
SHALL NOT VARY FROM THE SPECIFIED LOCATION BY MORE THAN THE GREATER OF 10 PERCENT OF THE WALL THICKNESS OR 3/8 INCH.

i. CONCRETE COVER FOR THE REINFORCEMENT MEASURE FROM THE INSIDE FACE OF THE WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3/4 INCH. CONCRETE COVER FOR REINFORCEMENT

MEASURED FROM THE OUTSIDE FACE OF THE WALL SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2 INCHES FOR NO. 5 BARS AND SMALLER, AND NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES FOR LARGER BARS.
j. DR MEANS DESIGN IS REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE, OR WHERE THERE IS NO CODE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318.

-

o 3 3

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUBLE PORTAL FRAME (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, fc OF NOT LESS THAN 2,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS A HIGHER STRENGTH IS REQUIRED BY FOOTNOTE 1 OR m.

THE MINIMUM THICKNESS IS PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED 2 INCHES, PROVIDED THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE, fc IS 4,000 PSI.
. A PLAIN CONCRETE WALL WITH A MINIMUM NOMINAL THICKNESS OF 12 INCHES IS PERMITTED, PROVIDED MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE, fc IS 3,500 PSI.

SEE TABLE R608.3 FOR TOLERANCE FROM NOMINAL THICKNESS PERMITTED FOR FLAT WALLS.
. THE USE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIBITED FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATIONS NOT SHOWN.

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)

2'-18' FINISHED WIDTH OF OPENING FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL

|

P4
~N
I

HD'R PER PLAN -

MIN. 3" X 11.25" NET HD'R. STEEL HEADER PROHIBITED
IF1/2" SPACER IS USED, PLACE ON BACK SIDE OF HEADER

FASTEN SHEATHING TO HD'R W/

PATTERN AS SHOWN

HEADER TO JACK-STUD STRAP

AS

PER TABLE R602.10.6.4 ON BOTH

SIDES OF OPENING OPPOSITE
SHEATHING

WITH MIN. 7/16" THICK WOOD

OF

MIN. DOUBLE 2X4 FRAMING COVERED

STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING WITH 8D
COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS
AT 3" O.C. IN ALL FRAMING (STUDS AND

SILLS) AS SHOWN TYP.

MIN. (2) 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS

.1.6 WITH

2" X 2" X 3/16" PLATE WASHER

./INSTALLED PER SECTION R403

CONCRETE BLOCK OR
POURED CONC. WALL FOUND.

8D COMMON OR GALV. BOX NAILS IN 3" GRID

./— MIN. LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE R602.10.5

oy

CLAYS “
CH INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH

PLASTICITY, FAT CLAYS
MH INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR

FRONT ELEVATION

J y -
\I TENSION STRAP PER
TABLE 602.10.6.4 (ON
OPPOSITE SIDE OF
SHEATHING) FASTEN KING STUD TO
§~ HEADER WITH 6 16D
N SINKERS
\FASTEN TOP PLATE TO
HEADER WITH TWO
ROWS OF 16D SINKER
NAILS AT 3" O.C. TYP.
IF NEEDED, PANEL SPLICE
EDGES SHALL OCCUR OVER AND
BE NAILED TO COMMON BLOCKING "
WITHIN THE MIDDLE 24" OF THE —— | ?#EU(Z{TL??AUE?S&L
PORTAL-LEG-HEIGHT. ONE ROW N SHEATHING
OF 3" O.C. NAILING IS REQUIRED : \
IN EACH PANEL EDGE. | == X
~~—TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME
CONSTRUCTION
MIN. DOUBLE 2X4 POST
(KING AND JACK STUD)
NUMBER OF JACK STUDS PER TABLES
R602.7(1) & (2)
> N B
4 4 < 2 4

PORTAL FRAME AT GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B, AND C

oL CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY

ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO
OH HIGH PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS SCALE: N.T.S.
PT PEAT & OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

FIGURE R602.10.6.3

Greater Living Architecture, P.C.

3033 BRIGHTON-HENRIETTA

TOWNLINE RD

ROCHESTER, NY 14623
CALL:(585) 272-9170
FAX: (585) 292-1262

www.greaterliving.com
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B20-000014

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 7 Stable View PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 192.01-3-29

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Masi Enterprises Inc.

Applicant: Mascot Inc.

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a one story single
family home. The home will be approximately 1796 sq. ft. and will be located in the Country Pointe
Subdivision.

Meeting Date: February 13, 2020



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

RRAA
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e Viey,
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Printed February 4, 2020
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Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.






BERARDINO RESIDENCE

LOT 29 COUNTRY POINTE

PITTSFORD, NY
MASCOT INC.

PLAN 1796 R / PROJECT 2395 A26

SHEET INDEX

C-1 COVER SHEET
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I/4 ELEVATIONS

2/4 FOUNDATION PLAN

3/4 FIRST FLOOR & ROOF PLAN
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4/4 SECTIONS
N-1 DETAILS

Tﬁ :Jb *

17 17 T

N-2 REINFORCING NOTES

T

GENERAL NOTES:

THESE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE AND THE JULY 2017 UNIFORM
CODE SUPPLEMENT AND 20 15 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY COMSERVATION CODE AND THE 2016 SUPPLEMENT TO
THE NY5 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE, EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 2016,

COMPLIANCE METHOD: RES CHECK, CERTIFICATE

THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UINDER FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS 8Y GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE.
ANY UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE PLANS IS A VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAWS, CLIENT
RIGHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS.

UNHAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS PLAN IS A VIOLATION OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAL,
ARTICLE 145, SECTION 7209,

IT 15 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR QUWNER OF THIS BUILDING TO NOTIFY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE OF ANY DEVIATION FROM THESE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING/ ELECTRICAL! MECHANIC AL/
SANITARY AND ENERGY CONSERVATION CODES - STATE AND OR LOCAL

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO LOCAL BUILDING AND THAT 5
BUILDING COBE SHOULD IT DIFFER FROM THESE PLANS,

ATION OF THE

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE THAT BRAND NAME OF WINDOWS AND DOORS INSTALLED MEET NEW YORK STATE
EXIT REG/IAREMENTS,

IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN PLANS, ELEVATIONS, AND/CR DETAILS, THE CONTRACTOR / SUB-CONTRACTOR
SHALL CONTACT GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION FOR CLARIFICATION. IF GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE 15 NOT CONTACTED, THE CONTRACTOR / SUB-CONTRACTOR WILL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY.

CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES
AND SAFETY PRECATIONS/ PROCRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR  DIMENSIONS - USE DIMENSIONS GIVEN.
THE CONTRACTOR/ OUNER SHALL REQUEST LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY BIGGING.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INDEMNIFY THE OWNER AND OWNER'S AGENTS THROUGH ADEQUATE INSURANCE COVERAGE AGAINST
ANY CLAIMS ARISING FROM INJURIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, OR FAILURE TO MAINTAIN SAFE CONDITIONS ON THE SITE.

THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR STUCTURAL REFERENCE ONLY. ELECTRICAL MECHANICAL AND OTHER BUILDING
SYSTEMS, IF REQUIRED, ARE TO BE DONE BY OTHERS

REO0G.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA. THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE vy OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE,

ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

R401.3 CERTIFICATE { MANDATORY } A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE COMPLETED BY OUR FIRM AND INCLUDED
A5 THE LAST PAGE OF THE RESCHECK SHALL BE POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE FURNACE 15 LOCATED,
A UTILITY ROOM OR AN APPROVED LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING.

R402.2.4 ATTIC ACCESS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH THE SAME R- VALUE AS THE ATTIC, WEATHER STRIPPED & LATCHED

RADZ.4 AR LEAKAGE. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AR LEAKAGE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.2 THROUGH R4D2.4.4.

RADZA. IBUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE . THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
R402.4.2.2 AND R402.4.1.2. THE SEALING METHODS BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS SHALL ALLOW FOR DIFFERENTIAL
EXPANSION AND CONTRACTION.

R402.4.1.1 INSTALLATION. THE COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE AS LISTED IN TABLE 402.4.1.1
SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND THE CRITERIA LISTED [N TABLE
RADZ.A. 1.1, A5 APPLICABLE TO THE METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL AN
APPROVED THIRD PARTY SHALL INSPECT ALL COMPONENTS AND VERIFY COMPLIANCE. SEE PAGE N-2 FOR TABLE.

R402.4.1.2 TESTING.THE BUILDING OR DIELLING UNIT SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS HAVING AN AIR LEAKAGE
RATE HOT EXCEEDING FIVE AIR CHANGES PER HOUR IN CLIMATE ZONES | AND 2, AND THREE AlR CHANGES PER HOUR IN
CLIMATE ZONES 3 THROUGH 8. TESTING SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 779 OR ASTM E 1827
AND REPORTED AT A PRESSURE OF 0.2 INCH ULG, (50 PASCALS). WHERE REQUIRED bY THE CODE OFFICIAL TESTING
SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE RESULTS OF THE TEST SHALL bE
SIGHED BY THE PARTY CONDUCTING THE REST AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL, TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED
AT ANY TIME AFTER CREATION OF ALL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE.

DURING TESTING:
1. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS, FIREPLACES AND STOVE DOORS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT NOT SEALED,
BEYOND THE INTENDED WEATHERSTRIPPING OR OTHER INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.
2. DAMPERS INCLUDING EXHAUST, INTAKE, MAKEUP AIR, BACKDRAFT AND FLUE DAMPERS SHALL BE CLOSED, BUT
NOT SEALED BEYOND INTENDED INFILTRATION CONTROL MEASURES.
3. INTERIOR DOORS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF THE TEST, SHALL BE OPEN.

4, EXTERIOR BOORS FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION 5YSTEMS AND HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATORS SHALL BE
CLOSED AND SEALED.

3. HEATING AND COOLING 5YSTEMS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF REST, SHALL BE TURNED OFF.

6. SUPPLY AND RETURMN RECISTERS, IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF REST, SHALL BE FULLY OPEN,

R402.4.5 RECESSED LIGHTING. RECESSED LUMINAIRES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE
SEALED TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE BETWEEN CONDITIONED AND UNCONDITIONED SPACES. THEY SHALL BE SEALED WITH A

GASKET OR CAULE BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND THE INTERIOR WALL OR CEILING COVERING. THEY SHALL ALSO BE
IC-RATED AND LABELED WITH AN AIR LEAKAGE RATE NOT MORE THAN 2.0 CFM.

RADZ.5 MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR & SHGC (MANDATORY).
THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION U-FACTOR PERMITTED USING TRADEOFFS FROM SECT. R4G2, 1.5
OF RA05 SHALL BE .48 IN CLIMATE ZONES 4 & 5 AND 0.40 IN CLIMATE ZONES 6-8 FOR VERTICAL FENESTRATION, & 0.75 IN
CLIMATE ZONES 4-8 FOR SEYLIGHTS. THE AREA-WEIGHTED AVERAGE MAXIMUM FENESTRATION SHGC PERMITTED USING
TRADEOFFS FROM SECTION R405 IN CLIMATE ZONES 1-3 SHALL BE 0.50

RAD3.1.1 PROCRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT. THE THERMOSTAT CONTROLLING THE PRIMARY HEATING AND COOLING
SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE TO MAINTAIN
DIFFERENT TEMPERATURE SET POINTS AT DIFFERENT TIMES OF THE DAY. THIS THERMOSTAT SHALL INC. THE CAPABILITY TO
SET BACK OR TEMP. OPERATE THE SYSTEM TO MAINTAIN ZONE TEMPERATURES DOUN TO 55 DEG OR UP TO B5 DEG..
THE THERMOSTAT SHALL INITIALLY BE PROGRAMMED BY THE MANF. WITH A HEATING TEMP. SET POINT NO HIGHER THAN
70 DEG. & A COOLING TEMP. SET POINT NO LOWER THAN 78 DEG,

R403.1.2 HEAT PUMP SUPPLEMENTARY KEAT (MANDATORY). HEAT PUMPS HAVING SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTRIC-
RESISTANCE HEAT SHALL HAVE CONTROLS THAT, EXCEPT DURING DEFROST, PREVENT SUPPLEMENTAL HEAT OPERATION
WHEN THE HEAT PUMP COMPRESSOR CAN MEET THE HEATING LOAD.

RA03.3.1 INSULATION (PRESCIPTIVE) SUPPLY & RETURN DUCTS IN ATTICS SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MIN. OF R-6.
WITH THE EXCERTION OF DUCTS OR PORTIONS THEREOF LOCATED COMPLETELY INSIDE THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE,

R403.3.2 SEALING (MANDATORY), DUCTS, AIR HANDLERS AND FILTER BOXES SHALL BE SEALED. JOINTS AND SEAMS
SHALL COMPLY \UITH EITHER THE INTEANATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE OR INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE, AS APPLICABLE.

R403.3.3 DUCT TESTING (MANDATORY). DUCTS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED TO DETERMINE AIR LEARAGE BY ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
1. ROUGH IN TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.1 INCH w.g. (25 Pa)
ACCROSS THE SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE IF INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF
THE TEST. ALL REGISTERS SHALL BE TAPED OR OTHERWISE SEALED DURING THE TEST,

2. POSTCONSTUCTION TEST: TOTAL LEAKAGE SHALL BE MEASURED WITH A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.1 INCH wg,
(25 Pa) ACCROSS THE 5YSTEM, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S AIR HANDLER ENCLOSURE. ALL REGISTERS SHALL
BE TAPED OR OTHERUISE SEALED DURING THE TEST.

RAD3.3.5 BUILDING CAVITIES (MANDATORY). BUILDING FRAMING CAVITIES SHALL NOT BE USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS.

R403.4 MECHANICAL SYSTEM PIPING CAPABLE OF CARRYING FLUIDS ABOVE 105 DEGREES F OR BELOW 55 DECREES F
SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM OF R-3,

RAD3.5. | HEATED WATER CIRCULATION & TEMPERATURE MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS (MANDATORY),
HEATED WATER CIRCULATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R403.5.1,1. HEAT TRACE TEMPERATURE
MAINTENANCE SYSTEMS SHALL BE [N ACCORDANCE WATH SECTION R4D3.5.1.2. AUTOMATIC CONTAOLS, TEMPERATURE
SENSORS & PUMPS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. MANUAL CONTROLS SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE.

R403.5.3 HOT WATER PIPE INSULATION (PRESCRIPTIVE). INSULATION FOR HOT WATER PIPE WITH A MIN. B-3 SHALL BE
APPLIED TO THE FOLLOWING:
1. FIFING 3/4" AND LARGER IN NOMINAL DIAMETER.
2, PIPING SERVING MORE THAN ONE DWELLING UNIT,
3. PIPING LOCATED OUTSIDE THE CONDITIONED SPACE.
4. PIPING FROM THE WATER HEATER TO A DISTRIBUTION MANIFOLD.
5. PIPING LOCATED UNDER A FLOOR SLAB,
6. BURIED IN PIPING.
R403.6 MECHANICAL VENTILATION (MANDATORY). THE BUILBING SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH VENTILATION THAT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE IRC OR IMC, AS APPLICABLE,
OR UATH OTHER APPROVED MEANS OF VENTILATION, OUTDOOR AIR INTAKES AND EXHAUSTS
SHALL HAVE AUTOMATIC OR GRAVITY DAMPERS THAT CLOSE WHEN THE YENTILATION
SYSTEM 15 NOT OPERATING

R403.6,1 WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FAM EFFICACY.
MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM FANS SHALL MEET THE EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS OF
TABLE R403.6.1,

R403.7 EQUIPMENT SIZING & EFFICIENCY RATING { MANDATORY ). HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WY ACCA MANUAL § BASED ON BUILDING LOADS CALCULATED IN ACCORDANCE LY ACCA
MANUAL J OR OTHER APPROVED HEATING & COOLING CALCULATION METHODOLOGIES, NEW OR REPLACEMENT
HEATING & COOLING EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A EFFICIENCY RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE MINIMUM
REQUIRED bY FEDERAL LAW FOR THE CEQGRAPHIC LOCATION WHERE THE EQUIPMENT IS INSTALLED,

R404.1 LIGHTING EQUIPMENT { MANDATORY } A MINIMUM OF 75x OF THE LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS,

SITE WORK :

THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED ACCORDING TO THE 2015 IRC AND IECC REQUIREMENTS TO SUIT A GENERAL RANGE
OF CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE AFFECTED BY A PARTICULAR BUILDING SITE OR BUILDER/ OWHER CONTRACTUAL
AGREEMENT. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE TO ADAPT THESE PLANS TO SUIT THE NEEDS OF THE BUILDING ON SITE AS
REQUIRED, PROVIDED THAT SUCH ADJUSTMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CODE OR ALTER THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE
BUILBING.

CONTRACTOR/ OWNER SHALL PERFORM EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION TO DETERMINE ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AND
NOTIFY THIS OFFICE OF THE FINDINGS TO ALLOW FOR DESIGN CHANGES FRIOR TO ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL
BE THE RESPONSIEILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR/ OUWNER TO DEVELOP THE NECESSARY FOUNDATION SOIL TO SUSTAIN THE
LOAD DESIGNS OF 2500 P.5.F. AND TO HIRE, IF NECESSARY, A SOILS ENGINEER TO INSPECT AND VERIFY SOIL CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO POURING OF FOURDATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR, BUILDER OR OWNER SHALL NOTIFY GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTUSE OF ANY UNUSUAL SITE CONDITIONS
WHICH MAY EFFECT THE FOUNDATION, DRAINAGE ORt STRUCTURAL MEMBERS INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL
DEPTH OF FOOTINGS, UNSTABLE SOIL CONDITIONS AND HIGH GROUMND WATER TABLE.

NO SITE INSPECTIONS ARE TO BE MADE BY THIS OFFICE. CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP. SUBSTITUTIONS FOR MATERIALS SPECIFIED TO BE MADE WITH THE PERMISSION OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPT.

FOUNDATION :

ALL FOOTINGS TO REST ON { OMGINAL ) UNDISTURBED SOIL, ASSUMED MINIMUM SOIL BEARING PRESSURE TO BE 2500 P.5F.
CONTRACTOR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUBGRADE CONDITIONS.

BASEMENT/CELLAR WALLS AND FOOTING DESIGNS ASSUMED PARTIALLY SATURATED SOIL CONDITIONS TO TO THE FULL WALL
DEPTH, SHOULD SATURATED CONDITIONS BE ENCOUNTERED, OUR OFFICE SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR REVIEW AND
POSSIBLE REVISIONS TO THE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIMLITY FOR PROVIDING PROPER DRAINAGE SHOULD INTERMITTENT SPRINGS OR
PERCHED WATER BE ENCOUNTERED.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED SO THAT FINISHED GRADE SLOPES AWAY FROM PERIMETER WALLS & FOOTINGS.

CONTINUQUS 4* DIAM. PERFORATED BRAIN PIPE SHALL BE FLACED ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE BASEMENT WALLS WHICH
BRAINS TO THE SUMP PUMP. A MINIMUM OF 6* GRANULAR BASE SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE DRAIN TILE AND MINIMUM OF 2°
UNDER THE TILE.

CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS SET FORTH AS PER TABLES ON H-2,

FIREPLACES :

DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE UNIT TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS,

REW WOOD-BURNING FIREPLACES SHALL HAVE TIGHT-FITTING FLUE DAMPERS OR DOORS, AND OUTBOOR COMBUSTION AlR.
WHERE USING TICHT-FITTING DOORS ON FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE UNTH UL 127, THE
DOORS SHALL BE TESTED AND LISTED FOR THE FIREPLACE. WHERE USING TIGHT FITTING DOORS ON MASONRY FIREPLACES, THE
DOORS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDAMCE WITH UL 907,

FRAMING :

WOOD ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD CHORD, WOOD WED TRUSSES, TRUSS LAYOUT 15
SCHEMATIC ONLY, TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN (INCLUDING SPACING) OF ALL TRUSSES,
TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFIED BY AN ENGINEER LICENSED [N THE GOVERNING STATE.

PROVIDE ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING TO AVOID EXCESSIVE STRESSES AND HOLD STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS IN
PLACE DURING CONSTRUCTION,

UNDER ALL CONCEALED WOOD BEARING POSTS, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL WWOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED 1N FLOOR JOIST SPACE
LNDER POST, TO ENSURE SOLID BEARING FROM HEADER OR BEAM DOIWN TO FOUNDATION WALL,

ALL UWANDOWS AND DOORS ARE TO BE FRAMED WITH MINIMUM 3-2X6 OR 2-2X8 HEADER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

BUILDER ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAINTAINING THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF JOISTS, BEAMS OR STUDS WHICH
ARE NOTCHED OR DRILLED TO ACCOMMODATE MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL LINES. SEE DETAILS ON PG. N- | FOR
ALLOWABLE DRILLING LOCATION ON BEAMS AND JOISTS.

ALL STRESS GRADE LUMBER CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WATH AITC TIMBER CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS LATEST EDITION,
EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF A GRADING RULES AGENCY, APPROVED BY THE AMERICAN LUMBER STANDARDS
COMMITTEE . GRADE LOSS RESULTING FROM EFFECTS OF WEATHER, HANDLING, STORAGE, RESAWING, OR DIVIDING LENGTHS
WL BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION.

STAIRWAY GUARD REQUIREMENTS:

CUARDS SHALL BE LOCATED ALONG AN OPEN SIDED WALKING SURFACE, THAT ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 30 INCHES
MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE BELOW AT ANY POINT LUITHIN 36 INCHES HORIZONTALLY TO THE EDCE
OF THE OPEM SIDE. AS PER SECTION 312.1.1 OF THE 2015 [RC.

REQUIRED CUARDS SHALL HOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN HEIGHT AS MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE THE ADJACENT WALKING
SURFACE. AS PER SECTION 312.1,2 OF THE 2015 [RC.

CUARDS ON THE OPEN SIDES OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE A HEIGHT NOT LESS THAM 34 INCHES. AS PER SECTION 312.1.2 OF THE
2015 |C.

\WAERE THE TOP OF THE GUARD SERVES AS A HANDRAIL ON THE OPEN SIDES OF THE STAIRS, THE TOP OF THE GUARD SHALL BE
HO LOESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38 INCHES. A5 PER SECTION 312.1.2 OF THE 2015 IRC.

REQUIRED CUARDS SHALL NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT THAT ALLOW
THE PASSAGE OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER. AS PER SECTION 312.1.3 OF THE 2015 IRC.

GARAGE FIREPROOFING :

474 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE BATING REQUIRED BETWEEN HOUSE & GARAGE CAN BE ACHIEVED UNTH ONE LAYER 5/8° TYPE X
DRYWALL ON GARAGE 5IDE AND ONE LAYER 1/2* TYPE X DRYWALL ON THE HOUSE SIDE.

IF HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION I5 USED TO SEPARATE THE GARAGE FROM LIVING ASEA OR BONUS AREAS ABOVE, THEN ONE
LAYER OF 5/8* TYPE X DRYWALL ON THE CEILING 15 REQUIRED. WHERE THE HORIZONTAL CONSTRUCTION I5 A FLOOR-CEILING
ASSEMBLY, THE STRUCTURE SUPPORTING THE SEPARATION SHALL ALSO PROTECTED bY 5/8° TYPE X DRYWALL,

STRUCTURAL MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

STRUCTURAL STEEL
REINFORCED STEEL

ASTM A=36, Fy = 36 ksl
ASTM A=615, Fy = 40 ksl

WIRE MESH ASTM A-185, & 2 6 - 10710 WM,
LUMBER ALL STUCTURAL MEMBERS, JOISTS, RAFTERS, ETC,
TO BE #2 GRADE LUMBER ( DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH,
HEM-FIR, SOUTHERN PINE OR SPRUCE PINE-FIR }
ITH A MIN. FIBER STRESS OF 850 P.51.
UMLESS NOTED OTHERIWISE
PLYWOOD COX, PANEL INDEX
LVL P5L LSL Fb = 24600
Fv = 285
Ex 10°- 1.9
Fel= 750
MASOHRY ASTM C90, CRADE N- 1, Fm = 1350 p3l
MORTAR ASTM C270, TYPE §
CROUT Fe = 2000 PSI ASTM C476
COMNCRETE Fe = 2500 PSI MIN. { FOOTINGS, BASEMENT SLABY
Fo = 3500 P3) MIN. { GARAGE SLAB, PORCH 5LAB, &
POURED FOUNDATION WALLS)
BOLTS ASTM A30O7. Fy - 33 K3l

DESIGN CRITERIA: ¢:grgrearersocuesrea asea s

LOCAL JURISBICTION DESIGN CRITERIA MAY VARY AND
SHALL BE STRICTLY ADHERED TO

157 FLOOR 40 P5F.

LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD

2ZND FLOOR 30 PSF

LIVING AREA LIVE LOAD

15T & 2ND FLOOR DEAD LOAD 15 P5F.

GROUND SNOW LOAD 40 P5SF.

ROOF DEAD LOAD 10 PAF.

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING 2500 P.5F, AT MINIMUM
42" BELOW FINISHED GRADE

UAND SPEED 115 MPH, EXPOSURE b

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY b

WEATHERING SEVERE

FROST LINE DEPTH 42 INCHES

TERMITE DAMAGE SLIGHT TG MODERATE

DECAY DAMACE NOME TO SLIGHT

WWINTER DESIGN TEMPERATURE | DEGREE

ICE SHEILD UNDERLAYMENT REQUIRED 24" INSIDE OF

EXTERIOR WALL LINE

FLOOD HAZARD FIRM - 2008
ROOF TIE DOWN REQUIREMENTS RBOZ.11, BASED UPON SPECIFIC
ROOF DESIGN

TRUSS IDENTIFICATION:

IDENTIFICATION OF FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSS CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE FROVIDED BY
SIGN OR SYMEOL £ SHALL BE AFFIXED TO THE EXTERIOR WALL OF THE RESIDENTIAL
STRUCTURE IN COMPLIANCE WITH 19 NYCRR PART 1265, RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES WITH
TRUSS TYPE CONSTRUCTION, PRE-ENGINEERED W/OOD CONSTRUCTION AND / OR
TIMBER CONSTRUCTION,

& DIAMETER

[~ TYPE V WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION BASED
ON SECTION 602 OF THE 2015 |aC

REFLECTIVE RED
PANTONE (PM5) » 187

REFLECTIVE WHITE
2" MIN.

172" STRORE =
FLOOR FRAMING, INC.
DESIGNATION FOR STRUCTURAL -
COMPOMENTS THAT ARE OF GIRDERS & DEAMS
TRUSS CONSTRUCTION | ROOF FRAMING
'#r* | FLOOR & ROOF FRAMING|
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TADLE M1507.3.301)
CONTINUOUS WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION

SYSTEM AIRFLOW RATE REQUIREMENTS
DUWELLING UNIT HUMBER OF BEDROOMS
FLOOR AREA O=1 | 2-3 | 45 | &7 | »7
{vauare feel) AIRFLOW IN CFM
< 1,500 0 | 45 &0 | 7s | 50
1,501-3,000 45 &0 75 w0 105
3,00 1-4,500 50 75 w0 105 | 120
4,501+-4,000 75 50 105 | 120 | 135
6.001-7.500 90 105 | 120 | 135 | 150
> 7.500 105 | 120 | 135 | 150 | 183

FOR & | sguare loot=D.0929 m2. | cublc loot per min0.00047 19 m3/y

TABLE M1507.3.362)

INTERMITTENT WHOLE-HOUSE MECAHANICAL VENTILATION RATE FACTORS ™®

RUN-TIME PERCENTAGE
IN EA. 4-HOUR SEGMENT 25% | 33% | S0x | 66x | Pix | 100K
FACTOR 4 3 2 15 | k3 |10

a. For ventilation systes run line values between thoie giventhe factan are
permitied 1o be deteimined by interpalation
b. Extrapalation beyond the table bs prohibited.
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SCALE 316" = 1'-08

WINDOWS:  SILVERLINE 0 LOW E ARGON

U-FACTOR
SHOC

DOORS: SELECTION bY OWNER

AIR INFILTRATION RATE FOR WINDOLWS,

SEYLIGHTS, & SLIDING DOORS TO BE NO
MORE THAN 0.3 clnfil, & SWING DOORS
NO MORE THAN 0.5 cln/sf, AS PER SECT.
RAD2.4.3 OF 2015 ECC

WINDOW / DOOR LEGEND:

[E] - MEETS OR EXCEEDS EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
= CLEAR OPEMING AREA OF 5.7 SQFT.
- CLEAR QOPENING WIDTH OF 20*
= CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT OF 24"
PER SECT. R310.1 OF 2015 RC

[T] = SPECIFIES THAT THIS FIXED OR OPERABLE
UMNIT REQUIRES SAFETY GLAZING
PER SECT. RIOB.4 OF 2015 IRC

SPECIFIES THAT THIS OPERABLE WiNPOLW
UNIT REQUIRES FACTORY APPLIED FALL
PROTECTION PER SECT. R312.2 OF 2015 IRC

GENERAL NOTES:

ALL RAEES & OVERHANGS ARE TO BE 1-0f UNLESS
HOTED OTHERIMSE

BUILDER TO PROVIDE ROOF OR RDGE VENTS
AS PER CODE- THE MIMIMUM HET FREE
VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE
AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE (SECT, REDS.2)
CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THIS OFFICE PRIDR
TO CONSTRUCTION IF THE ASSUMED GRADE
DEPICTED 15 INACCURATE AND / OR WILL ALTER
THE DESIGN AND / QR STRUCTURE NOTED.

MECHANICAL VENTILATION RAT|

THIS PLAN AS DESICNED REQUIRES (MIN) |
CONTINUQUSLY RUN EXHAUST FAN

CAPABLE OF (MIN) 60 c.lm, WITH A

MANUAL OVERIDE SUNTCH AS PER

SECTION M1307.3 OF 2015 BC

[ SEE TABLE3 MIS07.3.301) & MI5S07.3.3(2) PG 1)
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{2) 2X6 TOP PLATES

2X6 STUDS AT 16' O.C.
R-21 BATT INSULATION
1/2" DRYWALL

W/ VAPOR BARRIER

5/8" DRYGUARD SUBFLOOR,

GLUED AND NAILED

2X10 FLOOR JOISTS
e 16"0.C.

TRUSS EAVE
CONSTRUCTION

—

!

R-11 INSULATIONFULL 5

HEIGHT UP TO A 10%-0"
MAXIMUM HG'T

20" X 8" CONCRETE

W/ (2) #5 REBAR
CONTINUOUS-

SEE DETAIL 20/N-1 FOR
CONCRETE-ENCASED
ELECTRODE DETAIL

EXPANSION JOINT

3 1/2* CONCRETE SLAD W/
6 MIL YAPOR BARRIER O/
4° GRAVEL

BASEMENT /

ASPHALT SHINGLES ON |5# FELT ON
7/16" 0.5.b. EXTERIOR SHEATHING W/ CLIPS

PRE-ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSSES 0 24" O.C.
DESIGNED BY OTHERS - SECURE TO
TOP PLATE W/ SIMPSON H4 HURRICANE TIES
OR SDWC 15600 TRUSS SCREW OR EQUAL
ICE PROTECTION TO EXTEND FROM THE EAVE'S
EDGE TO A POINT AT LEAST 24* INSIDE THE
EXTERIOR WALL LINE OF THE BUILDING
INSULATION BAFFLE W/ MIN. 1* AIRSPACE
© ROOF DECK & BAFFLE TO EXTEND DOWN
TO WALL FRAMING TOP PLATE

R-38 CEILING INSULATION

LALUMINUM GUTTER ON
2X6 FASCIA BOARD WITR
L———VENTED SOFFITS

FIRST FLOOR

7/16° O.8.b. SHEATHING W/ HOUSE WRAP
SIBING AS SELECTED & ATTACHED
AS PER 2015 IRC

2X 10 BAND JOIST W/ R-21 INSULATION

'2X' PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE EQUAL
TO THE WIDTH OF C.M.U. FOUNDATION
USED IN ORDER TO COMPLETELY COVER
THE HOLLOW VOID IN THE BLOCK W/

SILL SEALER & 1/2° DIAM. / 10" LONG NON-
CORROSIVE ANCHOR BOLTS @ 72" O.C.
|AS PER SECT R403.1.6 2015 IRC

FINISHED GRADE
ESTABLISHED BY BUILDER

FOUNDATION

12 CONC. BLOCK SHALL 8 CONSTRUCTED AND
=j—— REINFORCED TG COMPLY WITH 2015 IRC
{SEE PG, N-2 FOR CHARTS)

Vg e g:0-0 0

RAVEL BACKFILL

FORM-A-DRAIN FOUNDATION FOOTING,
DRAINAGE & RADON EVACUATION SYSTEM

TYPICAL WALL SECTION

SCALE: 1"« %07

5800
30'-8% 130" 14'-4"
> 1208
15t 96t 15t
3 N -3 L 6'X 6* P.Y. POST ON
2 & / 16* DIAM. CONC. FT'G
— -
2 2X12
ol .
g
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215 » DETAIL
&fe ~
13400 178 130" 72 L 2
6-8° \ 64
+q
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1 1 ] : <.
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STEPPED FOOTING NOTE:

R403.1.5 SLOPE:

THE TOP SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS SHALL BE LEVEL. THE BOTTOM
SURFACE OF FOOTINGS SHALL ROT HAVE A SLOPE EXCEEDING ONE
UNIT VERTICAL N 10 UNITS HORIZONTAL ( 10x SLOPE ). FOOTINGS
SHALL BE STEPPED WHERE IT IS NECESSARY TO CHANGE THE ELEVATION
OF THE TOP SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS OR WHERE THE SLOPE OF
THE 3OTTOM SURFACE OF THE FOOTINGS WILL EXCEED ONE UNIT
VERTICAL IN 10 UNITS HORIZONTAL ( 10% SLOPE ).

31" 164 3-17
226"
36 -6 7-10 6-2 860
1380 20060
362" 21100

FRAMING LEGEND:

-~ PROVIDE SOLID POSTING

(22227

Z - DROPPED HEADER
- FLUSH HEADER

- 2X4 STUDS @ 16°O.C.

BRX222 - 2x6 5TUDS © 16" O.C.

BASEMENT & FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 1/4"= 10"

NOTES CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THIS OFFICE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION iF THE ASSUMED GRADE DEPICTED

1S INACCURATE AND / OR LILL ALTER THE FOUNDATION DESIGN AND /OR STRUCTURE NOTED
PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL BEARING POINTS DOWN TO FOUNDATION WALL
PROVIDE DB'L JACK STUDS EA. SIDE OF LOAD BEARING OPENINGS > / = 4'-0*

ALL ANGLES TO BE 45 DEG. UN.O.

SMOKE (5D} & CARBON MONOXIDE (CO) DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER SECT. R3 14 OF 2015 IRC
REINFORCE FOUNDATION WALLS AS PER 2015 IRC. SEE PG, N-2 FOR REINFORCING CHARTS

WINDOW 7/ DOOR LEGEND:

[E] = MEETS OR EXCEEDS EGRESS REQUIREMENTS

- CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.7 SQ.FT.
- CLEAR OPENING WIBTH OF 20*

- CLEAR OPENING HEICHT OF 24"

PER SECT. R310.1 OF 2015 RC

= SPECIFIES THAT THIS FIXED OR OPERABLE

UNIT REQUIRES SAFETY GLAZING
PER SECT. R308.4 OF 2015 IRC

=~ SPECIFIES THAT THIS OPERABLE WINDOW
UNIT REQUIRES FACTORY APPLIED FALL PROTECTION

PER SECT. R312.2 OF 2015 IRC
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COPYRIGHT NOTICE :
THESE PLANS ARE PROTECTED UNDER FEDERAL
58'-0" COPYRIGHT LAWS BY GREATER LIVING
ARCHITECTURE. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
140 _ge ¥ a4 REPRODUCTION OR MODIFICATION OF THESE
13-4 17-4 130 144 PLANS I5 A YIOLATION OF COPYRICHT LAWS.
o4 L Et L -0 2.8 11-8* CLIENT RICHTS ARE LIMITED TO ONE-TIME USE
1 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE PLANS
calld o4 1o 3 96 UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS
TO THIS PLANIS A VIOLATION OF THE
z 120 NEU YORK STATE EDUCATION LA,
SECTION 7209
€' TRUSSES — ARTICLE 145 SECTION 72
0 24°0.C. COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
f GREATER LIVING ARCHITECTURE. P.C.
T
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. ALTEERATIVE MUH:IOGIM TES AND SPACINGS SHALL u.\vc.w[m,(m CROS-SCTIONAL AREA OF SEINFORCEMENT PR b. ALTERMATIVE &1

b ALTERKATIVE REIMFORCING BAR STES AND SPACINGYS 3MALL BAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA OF STINTOREEMENT BIR
LINEAL FOOT OF WALL SHALL BE PESMITTED PROVIZED THE SPACING OF nnmancm BOES NOT EXCEED 72 IN SEBMIC DESICN

A B AKD €, AND 48 INC|

€. VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL 35 CRADE &0 MINMUM. NWTMC{!DMW!'M!OFWMMD’MWTOM

E
CENTER OF VERTICAL RUMFORCEMENT JMALL §E NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES.

d SOR CLASSES ARE [N ACCORDANCE BATH THE UNIFIED SO0 CLASIFRCATION SYATEM AND DESIGH LATERAL SOIL LOADS ABE FOR
UNTHOUT HYDROSTANIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TABLE 24051

€, UNBALANCED SACCFRL HEIGHT |3 THE DIFFERENCE IN BEICHT BENSEEN 'F( EXTERIOA FINGH GROUND LEVEL AND THE lOll(l OF THE
107 GF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SUFPCRIS LEVEL

5-ON-CRADE 13 FROVISED AMD IS N CONTACT IIIH THE INTERIOR SURFACE CF THE FOWM‘IDI(MIL
WT OF THE LMSALANCED BACTFILL HEICHT FROM T EXTESOE FIMISH CROUND LEVEL TO: THE TOP OF THE INTEHOR

MOUT CONDITICHS.

INTERIOR CONCRETE 3
MEASLREME]
CONCRETE SLAB 15 PERMITTER.

I THE USE CF THES TABLE SHALL BE PROMISITED FOR SOIL CLASSICATICNS NOT SHOUM

UNEAL FOOT OF LIALL 18AL

CENTER OF VERTICAL SEBFORCEMENT SMALL 8E NOT LESS THAN 875 INCHES.

o SOHL CLASIES ARE N ACCOGDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASMFICATION SYATEM AKD DESICH LATERAL 508 LOABS ARE FOR
YRS

MOIT COMTIONS

€ UMBALARCED BACKFILL MEICHT 1% THE DIFFERENCE IN HEICHT BEPLEEN THE EXTERIOR FIMISH GEOUMD LEVEL AND hE I.DII.ROG THE
TOR OF THE CONCRETE FOOTING THAT SURPORTS THE FOUNDATION WALL OF THE 111
IHTERIOR CORCRETE SLAS-OR-CRASE B PROVIDED AND IS I CONTACT LTH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF TWE IOM'I'ION IIMlI..
MEASUREHINT OF THE UNBALANCED BACKFILL HEICSHT FROM THE EXTERIDR FINISH GROUND LEVEL 10 THE TP OF THE INTESIOR
CONCHETE SLAB K5 PERMITTED,

TATIC PREASURE. REFER TO TASLE R4DS.1,

. THE USE CF THIS TAKE Wl‘l S PROMBTED FOQ SO0 CLASSIFICATIONS NOT 380U,

TABLE R 402.4.1.1

AIR BARRIER AND INSULATION INSTALLATION

COMPOMNENT

AlR BARRIER CRITERIA

INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA

CINERAL BICUEREMENTS

A CONTIMUOUS AR BASSIER SHALL 86
INSTALLED I THE BLLDINC IMVELOPE

TVE EXTERACR TRERMAL ENVELGHE
CONTARS A CONTINUCUS AR BAMIES.

SREARS 4 SORTS B9 THE AR RAREER SHALL
BE SEMLED.

A-FERMEABLE PUSULATION SHALL 3T 8E
UMD A8 A SEALING MATERIAL

THE AIR BAREER 4 ANY mm»cnm:

THE ISLLATICIN 4 ANY BROFPED CEILILE §

THE RENFORCEMENTOOES NOT EXCEED 73 IN SESMIC DESIGH
CATECORES A, 8 AND C, FNII A8 WNCHES M SEXSMIC DESIGN CATECOMES DO, D1 AND B2

©. WERTICAL SEINFORCEMENT SHALL KE CRADE &0 MINIMUM. THE DISTAKCE FROM THE FACE OF THE SOI SBE OF THE WALL TO THE

& UNBALAHCED BAC!

CORCEETE SLA IS PEEMITIED,

SHALL BE
C(NI’ll OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT JMALL B HOT LESS THAN 875 INCHES.

d SOIL CLASSES ARE IN ACCORDANCE LITH TE UNIFIED SORL CLASMFICATION SYSTEM AND DESICH LATESAL SO0 LOADS ARE FOR
MOBT CORITIING UATHOUT MYRIOSTATIC PRESSURE. REFER TO TAME R403.1.

INFORCING BAR MZES AND IPACINGS SHALL HAVE AN EQUIVALENT CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA GF REINFORCEMENT Fix
LLEAL FOOT 0F IALL SHALL  PERMAIT MOVRED THE SPACING OF M RUINFORCEMENIDCES NOY EXCEED 72" SE044C DEHICH

cmmmssmmr_m 45 IHCHES [N SESHIC DESICA CATEGOMES 00, &
mnummcmmmsa;mmnows ©. VERTICAL WA .
ASE PESMITTED 4 ACCOBDANCE BATH SECTION R404 13,07 8 AND TABLE 404,112 (9)

d R INDBCATES MO VERTICAL WALL BEINFORCEMENT 15 BEQUARED. EXCERT FOR &
SYSTEMS IN UMICH CASE VIRTICAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE NO. & ¢ 45 INCHES ON CENTER

TUREN THE

. THE USE OF THIS TABLE 24ALL BE PROMMNTED FOR SOIL CLASMMCATIONS ROT SHOUM.

R401.4 SOIL TESTS.

UHERE QUANTIFIABLE BATA CREATED §Y ACCEPTED SOIL SCIENCE METHODOLOCIS INVCATE EXPANSIV

COMPESSIME. Si0F°

TIHG OR OTHER QUESTICRAME SO0,

3
ARE LICELY 10 BE PRESENT, THE BLILDING

OFFICIAL SHALL DITERMINE SHETHER TO REQUIRE A S04L TEST TO» DETTRMIME TSE SON' CRARBACTERISTICS AT &
FARFICULAR LOCATIOR. THES TEST 3 DOME BY AN AMFROVED AGENCY UING

AN AFPROVED METHOD.

R401.4.1 GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION. -

W LEU OF A COMMETE
SHALL BE ASSUMED.

TABLE R40 I.4.|

PEESUMPIIVE LOAD-SEARING VALUES OF FOURBATION :h\lm

CLASS OF MATERIALS
CRYSTALUNE BERIOCL

LCIAD-BEARING PRESINE
{ pourds por vaware foat |

CIRMG 7 ATIC SCFT S4ALL BE ABCKER UATS TSE AR BARMIER.
ACCELS OPINICS, DRCP BO maa of
EASE AL BOOKS 1O LNCONEA)
ATTIC SPATES SHALL BE SEA u
THE ™ AR REANERS OF
SAL PLATE SHALL AE SEALED, SHALL BE BUULATED §¥ COMMETELY FLLINC T
CAVITY LTS A, MATERIAL HAYING A
i THE ANCTION OF THE T07 FLATE A8 TE SEUNANCT OF R-3 P ICH MIMIMUM.
0% OF EXTURIDR RULS SHE BE SEALES.

AREE WALLS SHALL BE SIALSD.

EXTERIOR THERMAL DVILCIBE DBULATICH 103 FRAMED
JLUALLE SHALL BE [HSTAILED I SUBSTANTIAL COMNTACT

A3 CONTINUDUS MICKMENT LT THE A% BAZHIE

B0, JYLICKTS AND BOCES

THE SPACE BETUMEN LDEOW / &
AMLS AND FEAMING, AKD SUYLICHTS AND
RAMING SHALL §E SEALED

§i8 201513

1 JOIS13 3HALL INCLUSE THE AR BARHIER

M JOISTS SHALL BE INSULATED.

FUODES { INCLUSING ALDVE
ANTLEVERED
AODEs 1

T AR BARGIER SMALL 6 INSTALLED AT ANY
EXPOND EDCE OF RIWATION.

TLODE FRAMING CAWITY SUSULATION SHALL 8F BOUIAILES
TO MANTAN

CAVITY
INSULATION SHALL 81 PEEMITTES TO BE IN CORTACT WITd
THE TOP SKE OF SEATHING, OF CONTMIOUS INAATION

EXTENDS FROM THE SOTTOM 10 THE TOP OF AL
PERIMETER FLOYDR FRAMING MEMSERS

CRALL SPACE WALLY

EASOIED EARTH N URVENTED CRARL
APACTS SALL B COWERED UNTH A CLASS |

Ilﬂil( IWID BUTLAD OF FLOCE
INSLAATION SHALL BE

ARG
ICHINTS TABED,

ATTACHED 10 Tl
CRMLLIPACE WALLS.

SHAFTY, FONTTRATICNY

DUCT SHASTS, UTRITY PEKETEATIONS, AND
FLUE 30675 CRENBIC BHE EXTENON CF
CRDITIONED SPACE SHALL BE SEALED.

BATHS By KASHOLI CAVITIES SHALL BE CUT 10 FIT, OR
RASROL CAVITIES S4ALL OE FILLED BY IKWILATION

RASROL EAVTIES THAT N BETALLATION JEABLY COMFORMS T THE
AVALAKE EAVITY £5ACT
GABACE SEPARATION Al JEALNG SRALL BE FAOAIRID HITUATH
THE CARACE AND CORTICNED SACES
RECESSED LICHT FEVTURLS INSTALLID I THE FECESED LICHT FTURES ISTALLED 1N Bl
BICEAD LGHING URLEING THERMAL ENVELCIPE SHALL 81 3EALED BUBLLANG TRERMAL ENVELCFE SHALL BE AJE TICHT Al

T THE BAYEALL.

I RATED,

FULMBIG AND UING.

BATT IRSULATION SHALL BE CUT MEATLY 10 FIT AROUMD LRING
ARD PLUMBBC I EXTERIOR LALLY, COF ISLLATION THAT G
INSTALLATICN BEAPLY CONFOAMS 10 AVALASLE S2ACT SHALL
EXTENE BEKING FIFING AWD LBNG.

SHOUWER £ TUS G EXTESIOR @iy

ARJACENT TO SSOUERS AND TUSS SAAL
SIFAZATE T4 FROM T SHOLERS AMD FUSL

ADIACINT TC SHOLL L
SHALL BE IMSULATED.

ELECTRICAL / FHONE 301
ON EXTERION mallS

l-wm: w\n BE INSTALLED NEMIND.
[ OMMURICATION JOXES D3
meﬂun ldkl! AHALL BE BSATALLED.

MVAC SECIVTER BOOTL

WAL STCETLE BOOTS THAT PEVETRATE
BULDING THERMAL ENVELCPE SHALL BE SEALED
10 THE 3U1LOOR OF JIYLALL

CORTERED SPEINILERS

UMEH BEGVEED TO BE JEALED. COMCEALL
FIRE SPRMALLIRS SHALL ONLY BE SEALED IN A

BEDEEN FIVE SPINGLER COVER PLATES NS
1AL O

‘@ B ADDINION, ISSLCTION OF LDG SALLS 3HALL B2 I ACCORIANCE W TnE FEGVISONS OF IKC-A00.

& FOUATED ROCE

[ SAND'Y GRAVEL AMIOR CRAVEL (G4 & GF)

33D, STV sa0. Cums.\nn un
|GRAVEL AKD CLAYEY
132 9 M 3E, CH t\'&]

Y, SAHDY CLAY, SLTY CLAY, CLAYEY
ST, arm.wtwsl
CL ML &, &

12000
4000
000
2000

Lsod

o IFHERE SOGL TESTS ATE REQUARED Y SECTION RAD1 A, THE ALLOEMME
LEARING CAPACITIES OF THE SOR SHALL BE PART OF THE BECOMMENDATIONS.

b, WHERE THE BUILDING CFFICIAL DETESMINES THAT IN-FLACE SOIS DATH AN AILCWASLE

SEARING CAPACITY OF LESS THAN 1,500 paf ARE LILELY TO 8§ PRESENT AT THE SITE. THE
ALLOWASLE SEARING CAPACITY SHALL BE DETERMINED BY A JOILS NVESTICATION.

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

WALUES 1N TASLE R40 1.4, 1

ARTY CRAVELS, CRAVEL-SARD-ILT
MIXTURES

CRAVELS, GRAVEL-SARD-CLAY

[0S
MIXTURES

CLAYEY SAMDS, SAMG.CLAY MILTURE
MIKTURES

W

5

oM

M SATY SANG, SAND-SLT MIXTURES
oo E Cin VELT
s

ML

Py RGANE CLAYS OF 160 10
MEDILM FLASTICITY, CRAVELLY CLAYS.
CLAYS, LEAN

BACEFRL BCHT BE D LEVEL AND THE LOSER OF ThE
TP OF THE COMCHETE FOOTHG THAT SUPOATS TWE FOUNDATION HALL OR THE INTEHOR P GROUND LEVEL RWERE Y
IKTERIOR COMCHETE SLAB-CIH-GRADE 13 FROVISED AND IS IN CONTACT WITH THE INTERIOR SURFACE OF THE FOUNBATION WAL
MEASUSEMENT OF THE UNBALANCED BACEFRL RICHT FROM THE EXTERIOR FMISK CROUND LEVEL TO THE TOP OF T INTEROR

@ SOd CLASSES ARE IN

E WITH THE UNFIED SOR.

SYSTEM. REFER TO TABLE R40S. 0,
b TABLE VALUES ARE BASED ON REINFORCING BARS LLATH A MBAMUM YEID STEENCTH OF £0,000 P3

. ALLOIAME

wALLs

4 DR BARS OF & DFFERENT SITE Tolli JPECINED I THE TAME

L INTERPOLATION IS NOT FERMITTES.

WHERE L |5 THE

-HACE FOTMING

HEIGHT OF THE BASEMENT AL N INCHES.

@ WHESE [BALLS UL BEMAIN 4 FEET OFf MORE OF UNBALANCED BACTFEL THEY SHALL 8§ LATERALLY SUPPORTED AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM BEFCRE SACKFLING.

F. VERTICAL REMFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED TO PROVISE A COVER OF | 144 IMCHES MEASURER FROM THE IRUIGE FACE OF THE AL THE CENTER OF THE STEEL

SHALL HOT WARY FROM THE SPECIFIED LOCATRON 8Y MOSE THAN THE CREATER OF 10 PERCENT OF THE WALL THICEHESS O 108 INCIL

L CORCRETE COVER FOR THE REINFORCEMINT MEASURE FROM THE IRSIBE FACE OF THE WAL SHALL 8E NOT LESS THAN 374 INCH CONCRETE COVER FOR BENFORCEMENT

MEASLEED FROM THE QUTHOE FACE OF THE WALL SHALL BE HOT LESS THAN | /2 INCHES FOR MO, 3 BARS ARD SMALLER, AND MOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES FOR LARGER BARS.

1 B MEARS DESICH 5

WNTH THE AFRLIC

ORE OF LHERE THERE IS NO CODE IN ACCORDANCE UATS ACI 318
8 CORCRETE SHALL HAVE A SPECIFIED COMPAESSIVE STRENGTH, fe OF HOT LESS THAN 2.500 PS| AT 28 DAYS, UNLESS A MCHES STRENSTH 15 REQUIRED BY FOOTNOTE | Ofa

L THE HINIFUM THICEMESS 15 PERMITTED 10 BE SEDUCED 2 NCHES, PROVIZED THE MIMMUM MECHIED COMPRESMVE STRENGTM OF CONCRETE fe b 4,000 P8I

. A PLAIH CORCRETE BALL LTFH A MIKIMUM SOMINAL THSCERESS OF 12 INCHES 1S PERMITTED, FROVIDED MIMIMUM S5ECIFIED COMPRESVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE. fo 13 3,500 pSL
. SEE TAMLE R60S.3 FOR TOLERANCE FROM NOMINAL THICINES

FERMITTED FOR FLAT WALLS

0. THE LISE OF THIS TABLE SHALL BE PROHIITED FOR SOIL CLASSIICATIONS NOT SHOUM

EXTENT OF HEADER WITH DOUSLE PORTAL FRAME (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)

EXTENT CIF HEADER UATH SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANELY

3% 18" FIESHED WITH OF OPEMING FCR SINGLE OR LOUME PORTAL

1207 MAX. TOTAL WALL HEIGHT

e L
B = : L= S
= TABLE 602.10.6.4 (ON
5 GPPOSITE $9E CF
3 SHEATHING)
H
| R FD FER PLAN -
|y MR 3*X 1125 KET HOR. STEEL HEABER FROIMIED
| IF172° SPACER I8 USED, PLACE CN BACK 3IE CF HEALER
i FASTEN SHEATHING TO HE'R W/ l
! 80 COMMON OB GALY. BOX KAILS IN 3° GoR
\ PATTERN AS SHOWN
E i HEADER TO IACK-STUD STRAP AS IF NEEDED, PANEL SPLICE
E i FER TABLE R602.10.6.4 ON BOTH ELCES SHALL DECUR OVER AND
i i SI5ES OF OPENING OPPOSITE OF BE NARLED 1O COMMON BLOCKING
2 SHEATHING AITHEN THE MIDOLE 24" OF THE e, |
E i PORTAL-LEC-HEICHT. GNE RO
. OF 3 O.C. NARING |5 REQUNEL
t} MIN DOUMLE 2X4 FRAMING COVERED N EACH PANEL EDCE.
& i LT MIK. 7/ 16" THICK WOOD
= i STRUCTURAL FANEL SHEATHING LLITH 8D
\ COMMON OF GALVAMZED 20K NAILS [=— TYPICAL PORTAL FRAME
I AT 3" DLC. 1M ALL FRAMING (STUDS AND. COMTRICTION
[ SILS) AS SHOEH TYP.
. Hr— MIN. COUBLE 24 POST
1 1 (KNG AND JACK STUDH
! L~ MIN. LENGTH OF PANEL PER TABLE 2602.10.5 MUMBER OF JACK 3TUDS PER TADLES
Ul AT BS0Z71) & (2)
| MIN. (2) 1/2* DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS
i INSTALLED PER SECTIOM R403. 1.6 LATH
i /_:-:z'xma-rwl-wn
i Y
ql. CONCRETE SLOCK OR
T FOURED CONC. WALL FOUND.
- > T
CES Tam = 0
O e Ay e . ;
oS . b i ona ok Al
1
FRONT ELEVATION

FASTEN KING 5TUD TC
HEACER WATH & 160

/—SM!H

\-mmnar PLATE T

FEALER Wi
RCAUS OF 18D SINKER
HAILS AT 3 O.C TYP.

MIN. 77 16* WOoD
STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEATHING

SECTION

PORTAL FRAME AT GARAGE DOOR OPENINGS IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES A, B, AND C

SCALE: NT.S,

FIGURE R602.10.6.5
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 S20-000004

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 3349 Monroe Avenue ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Tax ID Number: 150.12-1-18

Zoning District: C Commercial / MATZ Monroe Avenue Transitional Zone
Owner: Pittsford Plaza SPE, LLC

Applicant: Art Part Signs Inc.

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of two business
identification signs and a facade change. The main sign will be 75.5 sq. ft. and identify the business
"Five Below" with 36" internally illuminated channel letters on a blue background. The walkway sign
will be 4 sq. ft. and will match the main sign but will not be illuminated. The facade will be updated per
the attached elevations.

Meeting Date: February 13, 2020



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

32536

| Place]
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Fittsford

Printed January 2, 2020

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.






Pittsford Plaza - Rochester, NY

-
flve BEL w 3349 Monroe Ave, Rochester, NY 14618

SCOPE OF WORK

PROPOSED SIGNS Sq Ft &ﬂi ‘Amps / Voage | Sign Weight | - Special Instructions

RO ATIO
36" Channel Letters w/ Blue Background 75.5 Yes |2.1a/120v| 155 Ibs
niowed st 75,5 |"%' 75,5
PED RIA
Under Canopy Sign 4 WA N/A 25 |bs
s 0 o] e ar| [ e P el P S 2o ) PROPOSED
five BEL'W

BO REVISIONS
BY |SHEET#

“J},] 120 Volt Junction Box REV# | DATE REVISION NOTES
= 1 1.14.20 |™ e3P concheda g, A42 UL, e il U5 2t KG 5
E Additional Structure Req'd. 2 1720 | ke | AL
w Special Condition Applies
Access Panel - Fiald Cut
R | Additional Information Req'd.
\ Cimo Network Inc.  office: 267.308.0575 Al Elecric Signs o be manocred o mest he reauiramentsof | et FIVE BELOW Job#: 8490 SHT
I 121 New Britain Blvd. fax: 267.308.0577 e e ot e (| DwaBy:KG  RMILL Address: 3349 Monroe Ave . 1
Chalfont, PA 18914 www.cimanetwork.com Thisincludes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. Date: 12.27.19 Rochester, NY 14618




PARTIAL ELEVATION

Photo Renderings Are Estimated & May Not Be
Accurate_All Proportions, Dimensions And Mounting
Details Must Be Verified Via Technical Survey And/Or
Architectural Drawings

Under Canopy Sign (5.0 sq ft) 36" Channel Letters w/ Blue Background (75.5 sq ft)

=

PROPOSED

LANDLORD NOTES

Facade: Signage: -
- LL to engineer and build up parapet, height to be 26 - 0" - Primary Sign: 36" internally illuminated channel letters
- LL to engineer new glazing - Walkway sign: 4'-0" x 1'-0” UC Sign to match center spec
- LL to locate 8' tall storefront doors per tenant's final plans
- Exist.-exterior lighting to remain, LL to clean and re-lamp
- Existing curb cut near storefront entry Finishes by LL: )
- LL to provide unobstructed permanent access to sign mountable/ -Facade: 3" Dryvit 456 Oyster Shell
electrical connection area -Signage EIFS: 1" Dryvit IBE011021S (Five Below Blue to match SW Blue #6959)
- LL to provide electrical to center of alt applicable sign mountable areas -Frame EIFS; 4" wide Dryvit 310 China White

-Comice EIFS: 17 Dryvit 310 China White
-Pilasters: 2" Dryvit 113 Amarillo White

” Cima' NEIWorkInG office: 267.308.0575 This 13 an originel, unpublished deawing. creoted by Cime Netwark, Inc It s submtled for All Electric Signs 1o be mawfoctured to meet the requnements of Client. FIVE BELOW Job#: 8490 = &
o y 3 - your exclusive raview, in cannection wth 3 project being proposed by Cima Network. Inc iths Ut 48 ond instolled lo rmeet th= reauirements of Aricle 600 of the . .
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212 7/16" y .
EST WEIGHT: 155 Ibs

T EST ELECT LOAD: (2.1) Amps @120 Vot

& D ELECT REQUIREMENTS: (1) 20 Amp/120 Valt Circuits
“ &
"’ ) ULTIMATE WIND SPEED: 120 MPH

& NOMINAL WIND SPEED: 110 MPH

Al RISK CATEGORY: Il (3 Sec Peak Gust MPH)

36" CHANNEL LETTERS - FB-FB36W-R

“ SCALE:1/4"=1'0°
(1) REQ'D

T -

(— Varies —

'—T»Vanes

\/\

S

G’ EIFS ATTACHMENT DETAIL
SCALE: o

SIDE VIEW
SCALE 1 (03

CHANNEL LETTER INSTALLATION NOTES:

1. Sufficient Prirnary Dedicated Circuit Within 5' Of Canter Of
Sign By 0
2. Final Primary Hunk -up By Sign Installer Where Allowad By
Local Codes.

3. All Visible Wiring & Conduit To Be Run In Straight Lines &
907 Bends.

{. Seal All Building Penetraiions,

5. Mounting Hardwara By Sign Installer Unless Otherwise
Noted.

CHANNEL LETTER ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL NOTES:
il Jur;n construction will cnmply with FBC 6th Edition
(2017) md NFPA 70 N Cede (NEC) 2014
Edu n electrical will comply with NEC article 600.3
for Listing. Sign electrical will comply with NEC article
600.4 (A) for Markings.

SIGN 1

Exterior Fabricated Face Lit LED Channel Letters w/
Trimcap Mounted To EFIS Wall System

WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR: |= 1
WIND EXPOSURE: C

CHANNEL LETTER SPECIFICATIONS

COLORS & FINISHES

Interior Gf All Letters To Be Finished White
PF1.[_]FACE: #7328 White

PF2.[C] RETURNS: Pre-finished Silver Metallic
PF3.[C] TRIM CAP: To Match Returns
PF4.[_|BACKS: Pre-finished White

SIGN CONSTRUCTION

. FACES: .177" Thick Acrylic

. RETURNS: 040" Aluminum Returns Stapled To Backs

TRIM CAP: 17 Wide w/#8 x 1/2" Lg Pan Head Screws

Painted To Match. Trim Gap Chem Bonded To Faces.

2. TRIM CAP CLIPS: (Letters 54" & Over) Brake Formed
040" x 2" Wide Alum Clips Painted Te Match Trim Cap.
Attach w/ #8 X 1/2" Long Pan Head Screws. Clips To
Be Installed At All Trim Cap Screws. Max 18" On Center

. BACKS: 3MM Routed ACM Stapled To Retums. Seal w/
VOC Compliarit White Latex Caulk

. DRAIN HOLES: 1/4°0 With Light Cover. (2) Per L
No Drain Holes For Interior Letters

PR o

@

FS

o

ELECTRICAL (SIGN TO BE UL LISTED)

6. LEDS: Principal True White Qwik Mot 2 Modules

WIRE: Secondary Low Voltage Led Wire

PASS THRU: Paige Wallbuster Or Approved Equal.

. POWER SUPPLY: Principal 60 Watt 12VDC Clags 2
Power Supply Inside Enclosure.

10. ENCLOSURE: Paige Box Or Approved Equal

11. PRIMARY: 1/2" Conduit To Disconneet Switch Secure

Te Wall w/Straps By Others
12. SERVICE SWITCH: Located On Side Of Enclosure

@ o =

INSTALLATION HARDWARE

Threaded Rod Will Be Provided Standard (1ft Per Mounting

Point). Pipe Spacers Provided Standard. All Other Hardw

Is tc Ba Provided By Installer As Required,

13. RIV-NUTS: 1/4-20. Minimum (3) Per Individual Letige

14, HARDWARE: Minimum 1/4"@ Non-corrosive Hardwars.
Minimum (3) Per Individual Letier. Anti-Grush Spacers
As Req'd. Gut To Length In Field

BUILDING & Fi ONDITIONS

ALL SURFACE:

s Over Plywood On Metal Studs,

Cira Networkine. office: 267.308.0575 Triniogy orleg:ol, unpu{bl":hni drwmg; ;.i:;d :yﬂ?;: prone::u; k.rln(::s’iu:mnrej for GIII f:,’;"f S}f,;i,l‘; ?: ::ﬂm::d o n;:i r:::m:g(\’e:‘lslof Client: FIVE BELOW Job#: 8490 »
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121 New Britain Blvd.  fox: 267.308.0577 oy suide o crgaaton, ot 1o veed,aproduced, <oied FILE #E465295  1\uionet iecicel Code andor sber spriiable locel codes. | DWIBY:KG  PM: LL Address: 3349 Monroe Ave 4
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1200

1IVé BEI°’W

8'-6" MIN TYP

UNDER CANOPY SIGN - FB-FB12-UC

CUSTOM SIZE

4.0

@

(ABSOLUTE MIN

SCALE: 1-1/2"= 10"

(1) REQ'D

T

O]

e

PANEL DETAIL -SIDE VIEW

SCALE 3" = 10"

SIGN 2

Exterior, Non-llluminated Under Canopy Sign

EST WEIGHT: 25 lbs
EST ELECT LOAD: N/A
ELECT REQUIREMENTS: N/A

ULTIMATE WIND SPEED: 120 MPH
NOMINAL WIND SPEED: 110 MPH

RISK CATEGORY: I (3 Sec Peak Gust MPH)
WIND IMPORTANCE FACTOR: |= 1

WIND EXPOSURE: C

SIGN SPECIFICATIONS

RS & FINISHES
P1. [_]PANEL & MOUNTING BRACKETS: Satin White
V1. [l GRAPHICS: 15t Surtace 3M 3630-167 Bright Blue

SIGN CONSTRUCTION

1. PANEL: Fabricated Aluminum Painted P1. Faces To Be
.090" Aluminum VHB Taped To 3/4" x 3/4" x 1/2"
Aluminum Tube Frame. 1/4"@ Riv Nuts In Top Of Tube
Frame For Mounting

2. PLATE: 1/4" X 1" X 4" Aluminurn Flat Bar Painted P1

3. TUBE: 1/8"x 1" x 1" x 24" Aluminum Painted P1

4. TUBE: 1/8"x 1-1/2"x 1-1/2
Painted P1

5. HARDWARE: 1/4'@ Painted P1

% 4-3/4" Long Aluminum

INSTALLATION HARDWARE
TeD

SIDE VIEW

5 SCALE: 1

BUILDING & FASCIA CONDITIONS
TBD

LANDLORD ES

Our new Blade Sign criteria is still being finalized, but we are
anticipating that all blade signs will need to be mounted to
the ceiling grid in the canopy area

Your proposed hardware appears to indicate hardware and
mounting of the blade sign onto the canopy soffit which is
not how we anticipate the blade signs to be mounted so
your proposed hardware may need to be revised,

Cima Network Inc
121 New Britain Blvd.
Chalfont, PA 18914

office: 267.308.0575
fax: 267.308.0577
www.cimanetwork.com

This is an original, unpublished drawing, created by Cima Metwark, Inc. It is submitied for

n <1 being proposed by Cima Network, Inc. #is
atian, nor is it o be used, reproduced, copied
d constent of Cima Network, Inc.

@ FILE #E465295

or exhibited in any foshion without the expres:

Client: FIVE BELOW

Dwg By: KG PM: LL
Date: 12.27.19

Job#: 8480 -

Address: 3349 Monroe Ave
Rochester, NY 14618

All Elecric Signs to be manufactured fo meat the requirsments of
Ul 48 ond instolled to meet the requirements of Adicle 600 of the
National Electical Code and/or ofher applicobla loca
Thisincludes proper grounding and bonding of the sign.

cal codes.
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flve m'w ELEVATION  1217.2019 Tenant proposed Rendering Pittsford Plaza - Rochester, NY

R T
SITE PLAN
Facade:

LL to engineer and build up parapet, height to be 26 - 0”

LL to engineer new glazing

LL to locate 8’ tall storefront doors per tenant’s final plans

Exist. exterior lighting to remain, LL to clean and re-lamp

Existing curb cut near storefront entry

LL to provide unobstructed permanent access to sign mountable/electrical connection area
LL to provide electrical to center of all applicable sign mountable areas

Signage:
- Primary Sign: 36” internally illuminated channel letters
- Walkway sign: 4’-0” x 1’-0” UC Sign to match center spec

Finishes by LL:

- Facade: 3" Dryvit 456 Oyster Shell
- Sighage EIFS: 1” Dryvit FIBE011021S (Five Below Blue to match SW Blue Chip #6959)
i ¢ A _ _ - Frame EIFS: 4* wide Dryvit 310 China White
| v R Wi 50’ - 4” STORE FRONT LEASE WIDTH - C_ornlce EIFS: 1” Dryv!t 310 Chmg Whltg
e o P - Pilasters: 2" Dryvit 113 Amarillo White

e

ENLARGED STOREFRONT




Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B20-000009

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 123 Sunset Boulevard PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 164.10-4-22

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Sharpe, Miles

Applicant: Sharpe, Miles

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is returning for an informal review for the demolition of an existing
home and the construction of a new two story home. The home will be approximately 4432 sq. ft. and
will replace the current home at the above address.

Meeting Date: February 13, 2020



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

B [ 3 2
—— 123 123 S Main 5t
= Lot Size: 156,816 soft
0 Lot Width: 445 ft
= Bldg Line Dapth: 70 ft
o T =] Side Yard Corner Lot all 20
P - = Max BEldg Footprint: 7386 sqft
- E 0z 10R 110 114 70 Max Lot Coverage: 62,726 sgft 70
] £ 0 |
70 | 70 e 70 19
_,—'——L_—_—_
I
70 70
70 70 _ - 123 133
103 ! ) 2 64
o =
o - P
o
& 1% [ f 2
=
L]
= 143 S Main St
3 |2 R Lot Size: 101,930.4 sqft
4 4 I;‘?“E'.'E Lot Width: 204 ft o o fa T
50 50 S Bldg Line Depth: 7Ot 8 '
143 SideYard: Min 20 / Total 90 50
; MMax Bldg Footprint: 6 289 sqft &0
J/ 5|2 Mazx Lot Coverage: 40,772 sqft 144 S
Printed February 6, 2020 1:2,257
0 95 190 380 ft
I ol R I | . L 1 I| |
0 25 50 100 m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.






ARCHITECT

February 05, 2020

Town of Pittsford

Zoning Department, Design Review Board
Main Street

Pittsford, NY

RE: Project Description - Preliminary DRB Review
PROJECT: Concept Design for 123 Sunset Blvd., Pittsford, NY

Dear Board Members

First, let me thank you for spending the amount of time you did with me at the last DRB
meeting. You all provided very good comments that [ was then able to communicate to my
clients. We know the proposed house is quite a departure from the house that is existing.
The Sharpe’s and I discussed ways to implement your comments, not only by shrinking the
footprint, but also with other design features to reduce the massing of the house.

Attached are some revised documents to illustrate the down-sized design for 123 Sunset
Blvd.

The revised design reduces the square footage to 4,432 SF, from 4,500,and eliminates one
bay of the garage. More importantly we have reduced the overall width by about 13 %%’.
The one story, pagoda-like structure at the northwest corner has been eliminated. The
cross-gabled wing out the front of the house has been made eliminated. In lieu of the 2-
story gable, the main roof of the house has been extended down to the 1st floor eave height.
This extended roof creates the covering for the front porch. The 24 floor volume has been
replaced by a large dormer to still maintain a smaller office above the porch. This move
really helps to diminish the scale of the house from the street.

The primary volume of the house is now 45’-8” wide x 33’-4’ deep, (formerly 50’ x 32”).
The smaller wing of the house extending to the east is now 26’-8” wide x 20’-8” deep,
(formerly 24’ x 21-8").

The garage wing projects out towards the street, attached to the smaller, lower volume. So
not only is the east wing lower, it is effectively behind the garage. The focal point of the
house from the street will be the main 50’ volume.

The loss of the third bay of the garage, allows us to move the house 12’ closer to the street
and the width of the west elevation, not including the porch, has been reduced from 45’-4”
to 33’-4”. The southwest corner of the house is now 23’ further north than the north house



2/5/20

Sharpe Residence, Town of Pittsford, NY page 2
Preliminary Review — Design Review Board

and the sideyard setback has been increase from 15’ to 23.25’. See attached footprint
comparison on the site.

We look forward to hearing the Boards comments about these new developments.

Thank you,

S

R. Jon Schick, AIA




ETR. - EXISTING TO REMAIN

CONDITIONED:

- 18T FL. SF. = 2382sf
- 2ND FL. SF. = 2053sf
- TOTAL SF. =4435sf

SCREEN PORCH = 255sf
OPEN PORCHES = 105sf
GARAGE = 607sf

!
]
EXISTING SHED /
TO BE REMOVED [}

]

) .
15'_011
£QD SETRAG

o /

= 30.34'
=

7z
EXISTING 1}

. STORY

/ _ - 3 FRAMED

. / o o = o HOUSE
| | |
|
|

EXISTING
RESIDENCE

NG SETBACK

2/5/2020

Copyright © 2020 by R. Jon Schick, AIA

SUNSET BLVD. R.J[61 SCHICK, aia

70’ R, O_ W_ ARCHITECT

PROPOSED SITE PLAN %B

SCALE: 1"=20' NORTH
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123 Sunset Blvd. View from
Pittsford, NY 14534 Driveway




123 Sunset Blvd. View from
Pittsford, NY 14534 Sunset Blvd.




123 Sunset Blvd. View from down
Pittsford, NY 14534 Sunset Blvd.
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 D20-000001

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 359 Kilbourn Road ROCHESTER, NY 14618
Tax ID Number: 138.18-3-2

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Stahl Property Associates Il

Applicant: Loyal Nine Development

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant has applied for a demolition permit to allow the demolition of a single
family dwelling at 359 Kilbourn Rd., Tax Parcel No. 138.18-3-2. This property is Zoned Residential
Neighborhood (RN). The demolition permit is to be issued on or after March 13, 2020. Said structure
is over 50 years old. This demolition has been advertised and a sign has been posted.

Meeting Date: February 13, 2020



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Falbourn Hr..-.r;//

40

373 Kilboum Road
Lot Size; 20,908.8 sqft
Lot Width: 110 ft

Eldg Line Depth: 40 ft
Side Yard: Min 10/ Tatal 25
Max Bldg Footprint: 3,882 sqft
Max Lot Coverage: 8,364 sqgft

Cak
H il
Country Club Struciire

nwvenioried

) 180 Sylvania Road
186 Sylvania Road Lot Size 27,007.2 sqft _
Lot Size: 32,670 sqft Lot Width: 121 ft 7i
186 Lat Width: 146 ft Bldg Line Depth: 70 ft
_Bldg LineDepth: 70 ft Side Yard: Min 10/ Total 30
SideYard: Min 15/ Total 40 Max Bldg Footprint: 4,350 saft
Max Bldg Footprint: 4,527 sqft Max Lot Coverage: '1|j 803 sqft
Max Lot Coverage: 13,068 sgft '
Printed January 29, 2020 1:1,128
0 45 90 180 ft
I i A |'|||'|'|'|I
0 12.5 25 50 m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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